
 
 

AGENDA FOR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE 
 

A Committee of the Whole meeting will be held on Monday, March 18, 2024 at 6:30 PM  

in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

 
 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://zoom.us/j/7689466740?pwd=dEdLR2hXK0ZYMk1qNU5vNFlwMzdSZz09 

 

Meeting ID: 768 946 6740 Password: Tomah2020 

Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

 

CALL TO ORDER – ROLL CALL 

 

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES: 
1. Approval of the Minutes from February 19, 2024 

 

REPORTS: 

City Clerk 
2. City Clerk Monthly Report 

Treasurer 
3. February 29, 2024 Cash and Investments Schedule 

Parks & Recreation 
4. Tomah Parks and Recreation Program Report 

Public Works & Utilities 
5. Public Works And Utilities Director Report 

Police Department 
6. Tomah Police Department Monthly Report February 2024 

7. 2023 Tomah Police Department Annual Report 

Chamber/Convention & Visitors Bureau 

 

GENERAL: 
8. Special Wine Permit for Area Community Theatre, Inc., “Death by Chocolate” show on April 25, 26, 

27, 28, May 10, 11, and 12, 2024 

9. Special Event Outdoor Cabaret License for the Greater Tomah Area Chamber of Commerce for the 

800 and 900 blocks of Superior Avenue for six “Downtown Thursday Nights” concert events in July 

and August of 2024 

10. Special Beer and Wine License Application by the Tomah Lions Club for Downtown Thursday Nights 

in July and August of 2024 

11. Appointment of 2024-2025 Election Officials 

12. Original application of Class “B” Fermented Malt Beverage License and “Class C” Wine License 

13. Plan Commission recommendation to amend ordinance section 52-209(b)(3)-1st reading 

14. Plan Commission recommendation to amend ordinance section 52-74 & 52-82(7)(e) & (h)--

1st  reading 

15. Plan Commission recommendation to amend ordinance section 52-231--1st  reading 

16. Plan Commission recommendation to amend ordinance section 52-40-Schedule of Regulations--

1st  reading 

17. Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills 
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18. Request for approval of lease agreement between the City of Tomah and the Tomah Public Housing 

authority at 107 E. Milwaukee St., and update of lease agreement for Anthony L. Damico at 109 E. 

Milwaukee St. 

19. Approval of Temporary Class “B” license application by North American Squirrel Association 

(n.a.s.a.) to sell fermented malt beverages and wine at the Tom Wopat concert at Recreation Park on 

May 4, 2024 

20. Ordinance Amending Section 44-181 (1) Operation of ATVs and UTVs in the City of Tomah first 

Reading, Second Reading, Adoption 

 

ADJOURN 
 

 

NOTICE: It is possible that a quorum of members of other governmental bodies of the municipality may be in attendance at the 

above-stated meeting to gather information.  No action will be taken by any governmental body at the above-stated meeting other 

than the governmental body specifically referred to above in this notice.  Please note that, upon reasonable notice, efforts will be 

made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate aids and services.  For additional information or to 

request this service, contact Becki Weyer, City Clerk, at 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI 54660. 
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MINUTES FOR COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE FEBRUARY 19, 2024 
 

CALL TO ORDER – ROLL CALL 

The meeting was called to order by Common Council President John Glynn. Present: John Glynn, Travis Scholze, 

Richard Yarrington, Lamont Kiefer, Dean Peterson, Michael Murray, and Nicole Hart. Absent: Nellie Pater and 

Shawn Zabinski. Also present: Molly Powell, Kirk Arity, Joe Protz, Shane Rolff (remote), Scott Holum (remote), and 

Nicole Jacobs. All motions are unanimously approved unless otherwise notated. The meeting was recorded by Hagen 

Sports Network and was also available via Zoom.  

 

Prior to the start of the meeting, several individuals who were logged on to Zoom were using vulgar and 

inappropriate language. After the meeting was called to order, Council President John Glynn asked the individuals to 

remain muted and please refrain from any inappropriate language or behavior. As the individuals continued to be 

disruptive and speaking out of turn, they were removed from the Zoom feed.  

 

February Treasurer’s Report 

Powell provided a written monthly report. She recently met with Wisconsin Department of Transportation’s 

Compliance Manger to discuss updating the city’s Title VI Plan, which is on the agenda for review. Powell reported 

to the committee that she has received a number of complaints about Tomah Transit regarding the new carrier with 

long wait times being the most frequent complaint. The first installment of tax collection wrapped up on January 31; 

the second with be due March 31. She also recently met with Ehler’s for a quarterly review of the city’s investments. 

An annual audit will be conducted between March 18-22. 

 

Preliminary December 31, 2023 Revenue and Expenditures with Comparison to Budget 

Powell entertained any questions from the committee.   

 

January 31, 2024 Cash and Investments Schedule 

Motion by M. Murray, second by T. Scholze, to recommend the Council approve the January 31, 2024 Cash and 

Investments Schedule. Motion carried.  

 

Tomah Parks and Recreation Program Report 

Director Protz provided a monthly report. Staff continue to plug away at the department’s transition into the old fire 

station and Protz is hopeful they will start some programming and activities in mid-March. Crews continue to work 

on the Flare Ave project, which he is expecting will be completed sometime in the spring. Parks and Rec is finishing 

up with its winter activities; Protz is working to have a summer program list out sometime in March. The department 

will be shifting its focus to the aquatic center in the next couple months to get it cleaned up and ready for summer.  

 

Public Works and Utilities Director Report 

Street: Crews have completed tree trimming in the boulevard throughout the city. Facility upgrades have become a 

focus along with brush removal along the trail system. The ET project has been bid on and Monroe County Highway 

Department will be awarding the bid to Gerke Excavating Inc. in the amount of just over $3.2 million.  

Sewer: The UV system is being installed this week. Bid requests for the painting of the equipment will be accepted 

until February 27. 

Water: Operations are normal and lead service inventory has been the focus.  

Lake: The next Lake Committee is tentatively scheduled for March 21, 2024, at 5 p.m. 

 

Police Department Monthly Report – January 2024 

Chief Holum provided a written monthly report. Tomah PD had an officer submit their resignation, leaving the 

department with one empty position. Holum has opened up a hiring process and will be taking applications until 

April 13. The new K9’s paw is now healed, and he is back on modified duty and has been cleared to do narcotics 

work. Three new radar signs have been delivered and are waiting for installment. Holum reminded the committee 

that the K9 golf fundraiser will take place on June 7. He expects the department’s annual report will be complete 

within the next couple of weeks.     

 

Chamber/Convention & Visitors Bureau 

Director Tina Thompson provided an update to the committee, explaining the Chamber has completed the area guide 

and will begin distribution after the annual banquet. She has been working with Monroe County Economic 
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Development Committee to plan a conference, which is scheduled for March 21-22. The Chamber is also bringing 

back a leadership academy, which will be a nine-month program starting in March. They continue to work on a “Best 

of Tomah” campaign and the annual banquet is slated for the end of February.  

 

Discussion on Road Runners UTV Club Request to Change ATV/UTV Ordinance 

Mike Harrison, President of Road Runners UTV Club spoke at the meeting with a request for consideration to amend 

City of Tomah Ordinance 44-181 Operation of ATVs and UTVs. Specifically, Subparagraph 1, which currently 

reads, “ATVs and UTVs may only be operated on approved ATV/UTV routes from 5:00 a.m. - 10:00 p.m.” The club 

is requesting that the Council consider that the time restraint be stricken from the ordinance to allow the use of ATVs 

and UTVs as transport during any time of the day or night. K. Arity spoke on behalf of the SET, explaining that staff 

wanted to bring the item to the committee for discussion to gather feedback for further discussion at a staff level 

before bringing a recommendation to the council. Chief Holum explained the PD have not had issues with UTV’s 

and that most people recognize it is a privilege to drive in the city and are respectful of that. Arity said the SET will 

move ahead with amending the ordinance and will likely bring it back for Council’s consideration in March or April.   

 

Ordinance Rezoning Alexandra Matthews & David Deprey property located at 1201 Kilbourn Ave. (Parcel 

286-01906-0000) from B-Business District to R2 One-and Two-Family Residential District. 1st & 2nd Reading 

and Adoption. 

The applicants wish to rezone the property located at 1201 Kilbourn Ave from business district to residential. The 

property currently has a single-family residence and is considered a legal nonconforming use. The rezone would 

bring the property into compliance with the City of Tomah zoning ordinances and is consistent with the City of 

Tomah Future Land Use Map. Based on review of the application, the Plan Commission recommends approval of the 

rezoning as it is consistent with the City of Tomah Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use map. Motion by R. 

Yarrington, second by T. Scholze, to recommend the Council adopt the ordinance rezoning Parcel 286-01906-0000 

from B-Business District to R2 One-and Two-Family Residential District. Motion carried.  

 

LRPC request to use Economic Development funds up to $60,000 for 2024 to expand current Planning 

Services provided by Vandewalle & Associates to include Economic Development duties as stated in the 

attached Economic Development Work Plan 

S. Rolff explained that in lieu of rehiring or replacing a position that was vacated in 2007, city staff felt it would be 

best to save money by utilizing Vandewalle’s existing knowledge and connections. No one currently on staff or on 

the LRPC has the skill set or the resources to complete most items on the presented work plan. Motion by M. 

Murray, second by N. Hart, to recommend the Council approve LRPC’s request to use Economic Development funds 

up to $60,000 for 2024 to expand current Planning Services provided by Vandewalle & Associates. Motion carried 

with three negative votes (L. Kiefer, R. Yarrington, and D. Peterson.)  

 

Resolution adopting the Public Participation Plan for City of Tomah Comprehensive Plan update. 

Section 66.1001 (4)(a) of Wisconsin Statutes requires the city to adopt, by resolution, written procedures designed to 

foster public participation in the preparation of its comprehensive plan. Motion by L. Kiefer, second by M. Murray, 

to recommend the Council approve adopting the Public Participation Plan for City of Tomah Comprehensive Plan 

update. Motion carried.  

 

Special Beer and Wine Permit Application by Monroe County Support Services for Budweiser Dairyland 

Super Nat’l Truck and Tractor Pull on June 19-22, 2024. 

Motion by D. Peterson, second by R. Yarrington, to recommend the Council approve the special beer and wine 

license application by Monroe County Support Services for Budweiser Dairyland Super Nat’l Truck and Tractor Pull. 

Motion carried.  

 

Special Beer and Wine License Application by Monroe County Support Services for Monroe County Fair on 

July 24-28, 2024 

Motion by R. Yarrington, second by D. Peterson, to recommend the Council approve the special beer and wine 

license application by Monroe County Support Services for Monroe County Fair. Motion carried.  

 

Monroe County Support Services (MCSS) extending hours of operation at the Monroe County Fair Beer 

Garden on Friday, July 26 and Saturday, July 27, 2024 at Recreation Park. 
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Motion by L. Kiefer, second by R. Yarrington, to recommend the Council approve extending hours of operation at 

the Monroe County Fair Beer Garden on July 26-27, 2024. Motion carried.  

 

Special Beer and Wine Permit Application by Tomah Baseball Club Inc Opening Night on March 2, 2024. 

Motion by D. Peterson, second by L. Kiefer, to recommend the Council approve the special beer and wine license 

application by Tomah Baseball Club Inc for Opening Night. Motion carried.  

 

Special Beer and Wine Permit Application by Families First of Monroe County Trivia Night on March 9, 

2024. 

Motion by D. Peterson, second by L. Kiefer, to recommend the Council approve the special beer and wine license 

application by Families First of Monroe County for Trivia Night. Motion carried.  

 

Approval of ARPA Funding for LED Lighting upgrade 

The senior center has requested the use of ARPA funding for LED lighting upgrades. Motion by R. Yarrington, 

second by M. Murray, to recommend the Council approve ARPA funding for an LED lighting upgrade at the senior 

center. Motion carried.  

 

Resolution Authorizing Payment of Monthly Bills 

Motion by L. Kiefer, second by T. Scholze, to recommend the Council approve the resolution authorizing payment of 

monthly bills in the amount of $1,629,734.31. Motion carried.  

 

ADJOURN 

Motion by D. Peterson, second by L. Kiefer, to adjourn. The meeting was adjourned at 7:31 p.m. 

 

 

 

Respectfully Submitted,  

 

Nicole Jacobs, Deputy City Clerk  

 

To be approved March 19, 2024 
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CITY CLERK – MONTHLY REPORT MARCH 2024 

 

 

Elections 

 In-person absentee voting begins at City Hall at 7:30 a.m. on Tuesday, March 19, 2024. City Hall will be 

open on the two Fridays before the election for both absentee voting and utilities payments and proof of 

registration if needed. 

 Election worker training was conducted on March 6th at Recreation Park. We had a good turnout of thirty-

seven participants. The Wisconsin Elections commission has created a new online training platform for 

makeup training for poll workers who could not attend in-person training. Additional Chief inspector training 

will be at City hall on  

 217 absentee ballots were sent out on 03/11/2024 to those with requests on file.  

 

Other clerk Info 

 With the increase in workload, the part-time Deputy Clerk position has been filled. Mindy Scholze will 

start on 03/24/2024, the week before the April election. 

 Bartender and liquor license renewals will be going out just after the April election. There are currently 

304 bartenders and more than fifty liquor and cigarette license renewals in June of 2024. New law 

requires the clerk’s office to process e-cigarette vendors with a tobacco license. DOR has provided 

updated procedures for processing tobacco licenses, including a background check and new application.  

 Processing of 2% Fire Dues will be completed before the end of the month 

 Annual TID dues have been paid to the Department of Revenue ($600.00) 

 The clerk’s office has begun completing reorganization documents to know whose terms are ending in 

April of 2024 for various committees and commissions.  

 

HR Related 

 With new elected official(s) and new board members on various boards and committees after Reorganization, 

the city can utilize its new training software to assign short training such as Meeting Management, Running 

an Effective Board Meeting, and Parliamentary Procedures. These can be assigned to anyone associated with 

the city who needs training or a refresher on how to run commission or committee meetings.  

 New hire orientation scheduled with full time EMS on March 21.  

 

 
City Clerk 

March 12, 2024 
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Investment Investment C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

Pershing Alliant CR Chicago C/D 5.00               01/30/26 103,000.00                103,000.00         

Pershing Corning Fed CR C/D 5.35               04/04/24 105,000.00                105,000.00         

Pershing Spokane Teachers CU C/D 5.00               11/25/24 115,000.00                115,000.00         

Pershing State Bank of India NY C/D 1.05               06/10/25 245,000.00                245,000.00         

Pershing Global Fed Anchorage C/D 5.20               06/16/25 120,000.00                120,000.00         

Pershing Texas Exchange Bk Crowley C/D 1.00               06/19/25 155,000.00                155,000.00         

Pershing Texas Exchange Bk C/D 0.85               04/10/22 200,000.00                200,000.00         

Pershing Live Oak Bk C/D 0.60               10/08/26 100,000.00                100,000.00         

Pershing Rollstone Bank  & Trust C/D 3.55               08/23/27 165,000.00                165,000.00         

Pershing Bridgewater Bk C/D 0.55               09/20/27 60,000.00                  60,000.00           

Pershing Toyota Fin Svgs Bank C/D 0.90               11/30/27 100,000.00                100,000.00         

Pershing Morgan Stanley Pvt Bank  C/D 0.75               01/27/28 70,000.00                  70,000.00           

Pershing Frazer Bk Okla C/D 1.10               06/26/28 50,000.00                  50,000.00           

Pershing Federal Farm Credit C/D 1.54               11/30/26 300,000.00                300,000.00         

Pershing Federal Farm Credit Bank C/D 2.45               02/23/28 145,000.00                145,000.00         

Pershing US Treasury Bills 02/29/24 220,000.00                ‐                       

Pershing US Govt MM Fund MM 16,191.03                  243,087.29         

FMB x706 C/D 0.40               01/15/22 118,902.94                118,902.94

LGIP 01 TF 6,367.51                     6,394.68

Bank First X6465 M/M 2.96               1,047,451.18             1,131,009.54

Bank First ED X1194 M/M 165,175.57                167,416.00

CCF ICS MM ACCOUNT M/M 733,192.67                734,650.38

CCF X768 M/M 0.10               27,981.81                  28,037.38

TOTAL 4,368,262.71 4,462,498.21

Investment Investment Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

LGIP 06 T/F 8,026.14 8,060.39

Bank First X6465 M/M 2.96               370,031.80 371,398.74

TOTAL 378,057.94 379,459.13

Investment Investment Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

LGIP 02 T/F 89,304.60 89,685.72

Pershing 2022A M/M 1,065,035.00 2,068,878.05      

Pershing 2022A ‐ US Treas Bills 1,013,000.00 13,000.00           

Pershing 2023A M/M 2,059,329.48 2,066,833.27      

Pershing 2023A ‐ Morgan Stanley C/D 4.80               50,000.00 50,000.00           

Pershing 2023A ‐ Federal Farm Cons 4.75               1,090,000.00 1,090,000.00      

Pershing 2023A ‐ US Treas Bills 3.75               126,000.00 126,000.00         

Bank First X6465 M/M 2.96               85,447.43 85,763.08

CCF X768 M/M 0.10               26,130.39 26,182.30

TOTAL 5,604,246.90 5,616,342.42

Fund 08 ‐ Capital

City of Tomah

Cash and Investments

February 29, 2024

Fund 01 ‐ General Fund

Fund 07 ‐ Debt
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City of Tomah

Cash and Investments

February 29, 2024

Investment Investment C/D C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

RIA 4337420053 C/D 1.85               03/03/21 15,511.53 15,560.69

LGIP 03 TF 29,192.39 29,316.97

RIA 44374202 M/M 206,255.17 206,451.28

TOTAL 250,959.09 251,328.94

Investment Investment Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

TACU CK 1,142.83 1,142.87

TACU SAVINGS 504.01 980.04

Bank First CK 873.55 873.55

Bank First X0822 SAVINGS 274,168.34 275,296.78

TOTAL 276,688.73 278,293.24

Investment Investment C/D C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

Pershing First Natl Bk Amer East Lansing C/D 0.75               04/30/26 115,000.00 115,000.00         

Pershing Sallie Mae Murray UTAH C/D 0.90               06/30/26 180,000.00                180,000.00         

Pershing Mid American CU C/D 5.25               07/03/25 240,000.00                240,000.00         

Pershing Pershing MM M/M 495,324.61                1,497.91             

Pershing US Treasury Bills 499,150.00         

LGIP 04 T/F 580,846.63                583,325.50

CCF XX8352 M/M 413,305.73                414,126.68

CCF ICS Sweep M/M 268,635.79                269,169.92

Bank First X6341 M/M 1,692,154.25             1,698,723.52

Bank First CLEARING ACCT M/M 810,299.66                1,069,067.56

TOTAL 4,795,566.67 5,070,061.09

Investment Investment C/D C/D Beginning Balance Ending Balance

Description Type Rate Due 1/31/2024 2/29/2024

Pershing Texas Exchange C/D 0.60               12/18/25 90,000.00                  90,000.00

Pershing Flagstar Bk Troy Mich. C/D 0.45               08/14/24 245,000.00                245,000.00         

Pershing Toyota Fin Svgs Bank C/D 0.90               11/30/27 145,000.00                145,000.00         

Pershing United Roosevelt Svgs C/D 0.55               03/12/26 245,000.00                245,000.00         

Pershing First Natl Bk Amer East Lansing C/D 0.75               04/30/26 40,000.00                  40,000.00           

Pershing First Tech Fed CU C/D 5.35               03/29/23 245,000.00                245,000.00         

Pershing Mid American CU C/D 5.25               07/03/25 8,000.00                     8,000.00             

Pershing Sunwest Bk Irvine C/D 0.70               04/30/26 45,000.00                  45,000.00           

Pershing US Bank Salt Lake City C/D 0.95               09/22/26 100,000.00                100,000.00

Pershing Pacific Western C/D 5.50               09/30/24 245,000.00                245,000.00

Pershing Centris Fed CR C/D 5.65               03/24/25 130,000.00                130,000.00

Pershing Affinity Fed CU C/D 5.80               10/24/24 200,000.00                200,000.00         

Pershing California CU Glendale C/D 5.65               10/27/25 200,000.00                200,000.00         

Pershing US Treasury Bills C/D 10/05/23 ‐                              170,850.00         

Pershing Pershing MM M/M 171,977.17                7,401.24

LGIP 05 TF 10,908.07                  10,954.62

CCF x659 M/M 478,033.04                417,074.27

CCF ISC SWEEP ACCOUNT 659 M/M 606,024.20                607,229.02

Bank First CLEARING ACCT M/M 635,321.31                840,695.43

TOTAL 3,840,263.79 3,992,204.58

Fund 02 ‐ Lake

Fund 04 ‐ CDBG

Sewer Department

Water Department
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City of Tomah

Cash and Investments

February 29, 2024

1/31/2024 2/29/2024

Bank First 5,080,923.09 5,640,244.20      

Pershing 10,812,857.29           10,842,697.76    

CCF 2,553,303.63 2,496,469.95      

Farmers & Merchants Bank Kendall 118,902.94 118,902.94         

Local Government Investment Pool 724,645.34 727,737.88         

RIA Federal Credit Union 221,766.70 222,011.97         

Tomah Area Credit Union 1,646.84 2,122.91             

TOTAL 19,514,045.83 20,050,187.61   

TOTAL BY INSTITUTION
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Parks and Recreation PROGRAM REPORT for March 2024  

 

Other Parks 
 Maintenance on equipment and buildings 

 New Outdoor Sports Complex construction is ongoing.  Turf to be installed in April 

 Working on cleaning, painting, remodeling Recreation Station 

 Painting soccer fields at Veteran’s Park  

 

 
 

RECREATION PROGRAMS 

 Sunday Open Gym at High School and Wednesday Open Gym at Middle School 

 Youth Basketball finished with 105 kids registered. 

 Adult Basketball continues with 14 teams. 

 Women’s Indoor Volleyball began on January 7th with 8 teams. 

 Planning for spring/summer programs and staff recruitment. 

 

 

AQUATIC CENTER 

Winterized. 

Working on Staff inquiries 
 

 

RECREATION PARK 

 January-5-6 Glen Mille Auction. 12-14 Tavern League Pool Tournament, 19-20 Rabbitt Show, 

25-28 Gun Show. 

 Feb 17 SCA, Feb 24 Sleep in Heavenly Peace,  

 March 2 Tomah Baseball Club Opening Night, March 9 Families First Trivia, March 16 SCA, 

March 23 n.a.s.a. Banquet, March 28-29 Glen Miller Auction 

 April 5-6 Toy Show, April 11-14 Gun Show, April 27 Oakdale Electric Annual Meeting 

 General upkeep and maintenance on buildings 

 On going programming at Tomah Ice Center. 

 Pre-Construction meeting set for March 21st for the Ice Center Addition. 
 
_______Joe Protz________________________________ 

  

Joe Protz 

Director Tomah Parks and Recreation 
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Director of Public Works and Utilities Report 

March 2024 

 

1) Street Department 

The crews have completed tree removal on the Hwy ET reconstruction 

project. Work is anticipated to start on 3/18/24. We were able to haul 

sludge for the WWTF and help reduce the need for outside contractors. We 

are working with the sewer department on the inspection and cleaning of 

storm sewer inlets throughout the City of Tomah. If the weather holds, we 

will be looking to start crack sealing operations. We are actively recruiting 

for a truck driver position. 

2) Sewer Department 

Operations are normal. Training for the new UV system is scheduled for 3/20 

and 3/21.  

3) Water Department 

Operations are normal. Lead service inventory has been the focus. From 

the original 3,459 services there are 159 services that have not been 

identified. The water department staff did have some challenges the night 

of the fire. We lost one of our major producing wells and did lose ground in 

the reservoir for a short period of time. Roughly 1 million gallons was used 

for the fire downtown. Andrew Strait has moved from the Street 

Department to the water department as of the week of 3/5/24. 

4) Lake Committee 

The Lake Committee’s next meeting is tentatively scheduled for 3/25/24 @ 

2:00. We have invited the WI DNR to this meeting for a fact-finding session 

on vegetative management. 

 
 

Respectfully Submitted  

Kirk Arity 

Director of Public Works and Utilities 
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Tomah Public Works and Utilities Employees 

City Hall 

Director – Kirk Arity 

Administrative Assistant – Samantha Linehan 

Bookkeepers – Casey Kinnear, Patricia Marten 

Code Enforcement – Casey Kinnear 

Custodian – Scott Donovan 

Water Department 

Supervisor – Jeff Marten 

Licensed Operators – Dennis Baldwin, Derek Nofsinger, Nathan Waege 

Unlicensed Maintenance Worker – Andrew Strait 

Sewer Department 

Supervisor-Brandy Leis 

Licensed Operators - Michael Linehan, Tom Bemis, Chad Richmond, Craig Dechant 

Unlicensed Maintenance Worker – Tony Newcomb 

Public Works 

Supervisor – Joe Kube 

Mechanic – Mark Dixon 

Equipment Operators – Lance Larson, Justin Randall, Corey Clay, Brad Rewey 

Truck Drivers – Steve Schultz, Jason Burkhalter, Trey Rapp, Justin King, David 
McGarry, Dillon Clay-Kruger, open position. 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

 

Agenda Item: 

 

Special Wine Permit for Area Community Theatre, Inc., “Death by Chocolate” show on April 

25, 26, 27, 28, May 10, 11, and 12, 2024 

 

 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

 

The Area Community Theatre, Inc. has applied for a Temporary “Class B” Wine License to sell 

wine at the “Death by Chocolate” show being held at 907 Kilbourn Avenue, on April 25, 26, 27, 

28, May 10, 11, and 12, 2024 

 

 

Fiscal Note: 

 

The City receives $10.00 per license. 

 

 

Recommendation: 

 

The necessary forms have been completed and are in order. 

 

 

 

                                                                        

Rebeca Weyer, City Clerk                                                 Date 

 

 

 

 

 

Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council 

 

Meeting Date:  March 18 and March 19, 2024 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item: 

Special Event Outdoor Cabaret License for the Greater Tomah Area Chamber of 
Commerce for the 800 and 900 blocks of Superior Avenue for six “Downtown Thursday 
Nights” concert events in July and August of 2024. 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

The Chamber of Commerce is applying for six Special Event Outdoor Cabaret Licenses 
for the 800 and 900 blocks of Superior Avenue (from Monroe Street to Milwaukee Street) 
for a series of six “Downtown Thursday Nights” concerts to be held on July 4, 11, 18, and 
August 1, 8, 15, 2024. Various live entertainment acts will be hired to perform during these 
events. Vendors will be selling food and drinks, local organizations will be providing 
activities and games to provide a family-friendly neighborhood street concert. The 
application, a diagram and certificate of insurance are attached for review.   

Fiscal Note: 

The City receives $55 for each Special Event Outdoor Cabaret License. The revenue 
generated to the City of Tomah by issuance of these licenses is $330. 

Recommendation: 

It is requested that the Committee of the Whole review the application and make a 
recommendation for the Common Council to approve the six Special Event Cabaret 
Licenses for the Greater Tomah Area Chamber of Commerce for their events held on 
July 4, 11, 18, and August 1, 8, 15, 2024 in downtown Tomah.  

 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole E. Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: February 19 & 20, 2024 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item: 

Special Beer and Wine License Application by the Tomah Lions Club for Downtown 
Thursday Nights in July and August of 2024. 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

Tomah Lions Club has applied for a Temporary Class “B” Fermented Malt Beverage 
License and a Temporary “Class B” Wine License to sell fermented malt beverages and 
wine at the annual Downtown Thursday Nights concert events being held on the 800 and 
900 blocks of Superior Ave (from Monroe Street to Milwaukee Street) in downtown Tomah 
on July 4, 11, 18, and August 1, 8, 15, 2024.  

Fiscal Note: 

The City receives $10 for each temporary license. The revenue generated to the City of 
Tomah by issuance of these licenses is $60. 

Recommendation: 

It is requested that the Committee of the Whole review the application and make a 
recommendation for the Common Council to approve the six Special Beer/Wine Permits 
for the Tomah Lions Club for its events held on July 4, 11, 18, and August 1, 8, 15, 2024 
in downtown Tomah.  

 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole E. Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: March 18 & 19, 2024 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item:   

 
Appointment of 2024-2025 Election Officials 
 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

 

Per State Statute 7.30(4)(a), election officials must be nominated to the governing body by the 
Mayor. Terms commence on even numbered years and end on December 31 of odd-numbered 
years. Please see the attached list of recommendations for Regular Election Officials. 

 

Fiscal Note: 
N/A 
 

Recommendation:  

It is recommended that the Common Council appoint the election officials for 2024-2025 as 
indicated on the attached report. 

 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole E. Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: March 18 & 19, 2024 
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Recommendation to appoint the Election Inspectors for the City of Tomah for the 2024/2025 term as 

follows: 

Rebecca A. Moseley 

Barbara A. Hendricks 

Dorothy I. Gerke 

Rose M. Vanderbloemen 

Joan C. Pasewald 

Christi L. Anderson 

Pamela Buchda 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item: 

Original application of Class “B” Fermented Malt Beverage License and “Class C” Wine 
License. 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

Lenas Cuisine, LLC DBA China Buffet has applied for an original beer license for the period April 
1, 2024 to June 30, 2024. 

Fiscal Note: 

Total revenue generated to the City of Tomah by the issuance of this license, which includes a 
business permit, and publication fee, will be $227.00. 

Recommendation: 

The license application and background checks have been reviewed and completed.  It is 
requested that the Committee of the Whole recommend the Common Council approve the 
issuance of the alcohol license for the license period of April 1, 2024 through June 30, 2024.   

 
 
Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Nicole Jacobs 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: March 18 & 19, 2024 
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CITY OF TOMAH  
STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

March 18th, 2024 

Agenda Item:  Plan Commission recommendation to amend the current ordinance to  
restrict fence heights in the street side yard of reverse corner lots. 

Summary and background information: Current ordinance allows for a 6’ fence in the 
side and rear yards of a property.   The 6’ allowance may not be appropriate for the street 
facing side yards on reverse corner lots.  Discuss options to regulate the fence height in 
the side yards of reverse corner lots. (see attachments for options) 

Current Ordinance Language: 

Sec. 52-209. - Fences and hedges. 

Requirements. 
(1) No fence exceeding three feet in height shall be erected, constructed or maintained in
front of the setback line for principal buildings on any premises within a residential
district.

(3) On any corner lot where a front or side yard is required or provided, no fence, hedge
or other obstruction shall be placed to interfere with clear vision from one street to the
other across the corner. See traffic visibility provisions in section 52-114.

Recommendation: Plan Commission recommends amending the current ordinance as 
proposed. 

Zoning Administrator Date 

3/12/24
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MINUTES FOR PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

A Planning Commission was held on Thursday, April 28, 2022 at 5:30 PM in the Council 
Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. Bryan Meyer called to the meeting to 

order at 5:30PM. 
ZOOM MEETING INFO 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/2708608080?pwd=ZTZ0cmlLVEFEb1dzVDNwdi91UHFYQT09 
Meeting ID: 270 860 8080 Passcode: 206751 One tap mobile +13126266799,,2708608080#,,,,*206751# 
US (Chicago) 
Dial by your location +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) Meeting ID: 270 860 8080 Passcode: 206751 Find 
your local number: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kdy7riNQPI 

ROLL CALL 
Present:  Bryan Meyer, Brian Rice, Remy Gomez, Tina Thompson, Mike Murray and John Glynn. 
Absent: Adam Gigous. 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 
A. Motion by Glynn and second by Gomez to approve previous months minutes. All ayes. Motion 

carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
Public hearing, Sec. 52-14 and 52-35(3), to consider adding Butcher Shops into permitted uses for 
Business District opened at 5:30PM. No one present in the audience.  Recap of ordinance amendment by 
Shane Rolff. Public hearing was closed at 5:32PM. 

Motion made by Gomez to approve as presented and second by Rice. All ayes. Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
Public hearing, Sec. (8) of 52-8, to consider amendments to Zoning/building permit ordinance opened at 
5:34PM. No one present in the audience. Recap of ordinance amendment by Shane Rolff. Public hearing 
closed at 5:35PM. 

Motion made by Thompson to approve as presented and second by Glynn. All ayes. Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 
Public hearing, Sec. (b)(3) of 52-209, amendments to fence height requirements ordinance opened at 
5:39PM. No one present in the audience. Recap of ordinance amendment by Shane Rolff. Public hearing 
was closed at 5:41PM. 

Motion made by Gomez to approve as presented and second by Glenn. All ayes. Motion carried. 

CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP 
Meyers reviewed the map and recommends it to be approved. Motion made by Murray and second by 
Thompson to approve the CSM for Boys & Girls Club. All ayes. Motion carried. 
Description: Parcels "1" and "2" of Monroe County Certified Survey Map No. 13 CSM 152, Recorded as 
Document No. 489627 with the Monroe County Register of Deeds, located in Block 39 of the original plat 
of the City of Tomah, all in the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of section 4, T17N, R1W, City of Tomah, Monroe 
County, Wisconsin 

ADJOURNMENT 
Motion made by Thompson and second by Rice to adjourn at 5:44PM.  
 
 
Submitted by: 
 
_________________________________    ___________________________ 
Casey Skowronski       Date 
Public Works and Utilities Bookkeeper    
 
Meeting minutes to be approved on: May 26, 2022 

05/17/2022
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CITY OF TOMAH  
STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

March 18th, 2024

Agenda Item: Plan Commission recommendation to amend ordinance sections 52-74 & 
52-82(7)(e) & (h) regarding transferring or Conditional Use permits and replacing the
City Council with the Plan Commission as the body to make final approval on
Conditional Use Permits for Agricultural and Industrial uses.

Summary and background information: Conditional uses shall be issued for a 
specific use regardless of property ownership. Removing the requirement for 
Conditional Uses to receive subsuquent approval based on a change of property 
ownership is not consistent with the intent of a Conditional Use permit.  The intent of a 
Conditional Use permit is to ensure it is compatible with adjacent uses and not upon the 
applicant themselves.   The Plan Commission is the final body to review and approve 
Conditional Uses as the decision is considered a quasi-judicial decision, which requires 
the members to be unbiased in their review and decision.  This amendment is consistent 
with an amendment previously listing the Plan Commission as the body with the athority 
to review and approved Conditional Use Permits.

Recommendation:  The Plan Commission recommends approval of the ordinance amendments as 
proposed.

__________________________ ___________
Zoning Administrator Date

3/12/24
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Sec. 52-74. Validity. 

Permits issued hereunder are valid only as to approved use. and are not transferable without the approval of 
the plan commission and city council.  

(Code 1993, § 17.31(6); Ord. No. 2022-03-09-D , § 4, 3-15-2022) 

Sec. 52-82. - Industrial and agricultural uses. 
 e. Furnishing a policy of liability insurance in form approved by the city attorney naming the city as an 
additional insured with policy limits approved by the common council. Plan Commission. 

h. Facilities may not include offices, longterm vehicle storage, other outdoor storage, or broadcast 
studios except for emergency purposes, or other uses that are not needed to send or receive transmissions as 
reasonably determined by the city council. Plan Commission. 
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ORDINANCE NO.______________________________ 

Ordinance Amending Sections 52-74 and 52-82 (7) (e) and (h) of the City of Tomah 
Municipal Code 

The Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows: 
 

SECTION ONE: Section 52-74 of the City of Tomah Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Sec. 52-74. Validity.  

Permits issued hereunder are valid only as to the approved use. 

SECTION TWO: Sections 52-82 (7) (e) and (h) of the City of Tomah Municipal Code that specifies required conditions 
for the conditional use permitting of telecommunication facilities is hereby amended to read as follows:  

e. Furnishing a policy of liability insurance in form approved by the city attorney naming the city as an additional 
insured with policy limits approved by the Plan Commission. 

h. Facilities may not include offices, long term vehicle storage, other outdoor storage, or broadcast studios except 
for emergency purposes, or other uses that are not needed to send or receive transmissions as reasonable 
determined by the Plan Commission.  

 
SECTION THREE:  All ordinances in conflict with the foregoing are hereby repealed. 
 
 
SECTION FOUR:  This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication. 
 

 
 
_________________________________ 

        Michael Murray, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

 
__________________________________ 
Rebecca Weyer, City Clerk 
 

READ: 

PASSED: 

PUBLISHED: 

51.
68

Item 14.



CITY OF TOMAH  
STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

March 18th, 2024 

Agenda Item:  Plan Commission recommends amending the current ordinance section 
52-231 to  allow the Zoning Administrator to approve temporary structures that exceed
the Airport Height Limitation ordinance.

Summary and background information: Current ordinance requires applicants to apply 
for a zoning variance to exceed the Airport Height Limitation ordinance. Historically the 
Board of Appeals has granted variances the Height Limitation ordinance due to the 
temporary nature of the structures. A majority of the variances granted historically have 
been for the erection of cranes for construction purposes. The ordinance amendment 
would allow the Zoning Administrator to approve of the temporary structures without the 
variance process.  The use of a variance is not the proper tool for allowing temporary 
structures if the City's intent is to allow them.  When variances for multiple similar 
structures have been granted variances then the City should amend the ordinance to 
allow the temporary structures.

Proposed Ordinance Language: 

Sec. 52-231. - Airport Regulations. 

(3)Temporary uses. Zoning Administrator shall review and may grant applications
for temporary uses in any district, provided that such uses are of a temporary
nature, do not involve the erection of a substantial structure(s), and are compatible
with neighboring uses. The permit shall be temporary, revocable, subject to any
conditions required by the Zoning Administrator and shall be issued for a period
not to exceed 30 days. Compliance with all other provisions of this article shall be
required.

3/12/24

Zoning Administrator Date
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Sec. 52-231. Airport regulations. 

(a) Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Airport means the Bloyer Field Airport located in Section 3, Town 17N, Range 1W, Monroe County, 
Wisconsin.  

Airport hazard means any structure or object of natural growth which obstructs the air space required for 
the flight of aircraft in landing or taking off at an airport or is otherwise hazardous to such landing or taking off.  

Nonconforming use means any structure or tree which does not conform to a regulation prescribed in this 
chapter or an amendment thereto as of the effective date of such regulation.  

Person means any individual, firm, partnership, corporation, company, association, joint stock association or 
body politic and includes any trustee, receiver, assignee or other similar representative thereof.  

Runway means a level portion of an airport having a surface specially developed and maintained for the 
landing and take-off of aircraft.  

Structure means any object constructed or installed by man.  

Trees does not include shrubs, bushes or plants which do not grow to a height of more than 20 feet.  

(b) Zones. All zones established by this section are as shown on the map, dated October 31, 1990, entitled, 
"Height Limitation Zoning Map, Bloyer Field Airport, Tomah, Wisconsin", which is hereby adopted as part of 
this chapter and is on file with the city clerk.  

(c) Height limitation zones. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, no structure shall be constructed, 
altered, located or permitted to remain after such construction, alteration or location and no trees shall be 
allowed to grow to a height in excess of the height limit indicated on the map referred to in subsection (b) of 
this section.  

(d) Exceptions. The restrictions contained in subsection (c) of this section shall not apply to objects which are 
less than 35 feet in height above ground level at the object site within one-half mile of the airport boundary, 
to structures less than 50 feet in height above ground within the area beginning one-half mile from the 
airport boundary or to structures less than 100 feet in height above ground within the area beginning one 
mile from the airport boundary and extending to three miles from the airport boundary.  

(e) Nonconforming uses. 

(1) Not retroactive. The regulations prescribed in this section shall not be construed to require the 
removal, lowering or other change or alteration of any nonconforming use or otherwise interfere with 
the continuance of any nonconforming use, except as otherwise provided by subsection (g)(2) of this 
section.  

(2) Changes. Nothing contained in this article shall require any change in the construction, alteration or 
intended use of any structure if the construction or alteration of such was begun prior to the effective 
date of the ordinance from which this section is derived and if such is diligently prosecuted.  

(3) Removal. This article shall not interfere with the removal of nonconforming uses by purchase or the 
use of eminent domain.  

(f) Administration. The airport manager shall administer and enforce the regulations prescribed herein. 
Applications for permits and variances shall be made to the building inspector upon a form furnished by him. 
Applications which are by this section to be decided by the airport committee shall be granted or denied 
within 15 days of the date of filing of the application, unless Federal Aviation Administration approval is 
requested. Applications for action by the board of appeals shall be immediately transmitted by the airport 
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committee to the board of appeals for hearing and decision. There shall be no charge for applications or 
permits.  

(g) Permits. 

(1) Future structures. No structure shall hereafter be constructed, erected or installed or be permitted to 
remain in any zone created by subsection (b) of this section until the owner or his agent shall have 
applied in writing for a permit therefor and obtained such permit from the airport manager, except 
structures less than 35 feet in height above the ground and within one-half mile of the airport 
boundary, structures less than 50 feet in height above the ground within the area beginning one-half 
mile from the airport boundary and extending to one mile from the airport boundary, and structures 
less than 100 feet in height above the ground within the area beginning one mile from the airport 
boundary and extending to three miles from the airport boundary. Such permit shall be posted in a 
prominent place on the premises prior to and during the period of construction, erection, installation 
or establishment. Application for such permit shall indicate the use for which the permit is desired and 
shall describe and locate the use with sufficient particularity to permit the building inspector to 
determine whether such use would conform to the regulations herein prescribed. If such 
determination is in the affirmative, the building inspector shall issue the permit applied for.  

(2) Existing uses. Before any nonconforming structure may be replaced, altered or rebuilt, a permit shall 
be applied for and secured in the manner prescribed by subsection (1) of this section authorizing such 
change, replacement or repair. No such permit shall be denied if the structure will not become a 
greater hazard to air navigation than it was on the effective date of the ordinance from which this 
section is derived or when the application for permit was made.  

(3) Temporary uses. Zoning Administrator shall review and may grant applications for temporary uses in 
any district, provided that such uses are of a temporary nature, do not involve the erection of a 
substantial structure(s), and are compatible with neighboring uses. The permit shall be temporary, 
revocable, subject to any conditions required by the Zoning Administrator and shall be issued for a 
period not to exceed 30 days. Compliance with all other provisions of this article shall be required. 

(h) Appeals and review. 

(1) Variances. Upon appeal in special cases the board of appeals may, after investigation and public 
hearing, grant such variance from the terms of this chapter as will not be contrary to the public 
interest, where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of this section would result in 
unnecessary hardship and such relief will do substantial justice and be in accord with the spirit of this 
chapter and does not create a hazard to the safe, normal operation of aircraft.  

(2) Aggrieved person. Any person aggrieved or affected by any decision or action of the building inspector 
made in his administration of this article may appeal such decision or action to the board of appeals.  

(3) Procedure. Any appeal taken pursuant to this article shall be in conformity with the procedure 
established by Wis. Stats. § 62.23(7)(e).  

(Code 1993, § 17.75) 
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ORDINANCE NO.______________________________ 

Ordinance Creating Section 52-231(g)(3) of the City of Tomah 
Municipal Code 

The Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows: 
 

SECTION ONE: Section 52-231(g)(3) of the City of Tomah Municipal Code is hereby created as follows: 

(3) Temporary uses. Zoning Administrator shall review and may grant applications for temporary uses in any 
district, provided that such uses are of a temporary nature, do no involve the erection of a substantial structure(s), 
and are compatible with neighboring uses. The permit shall be temporary, revocable, subject to any conditions 
required by the Zoning Administrator and shall be issued for a period not to exceed 30 days. Compliance with all 
other provisions of this article shall be required. 

SECTION TWO: All ordinances in conflict with the foregoing are hereby repealed. 

 
SECTION THREE:  This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication. 
 
 
 

 
 
_________________________________ 

        Michael Murray, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

 
__________________________________ 
Rebecca Weyer, City Clerk 
 

READ: 

PASSED: 

PUBLISHED: 
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MINUTES FOR PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

A Planning Commission was held on Thursday, February 22, 2024 at 5:30 PM in the Council 
Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

 
Meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM by Mike Murray. 

 

ROLL CALL 

Present: Bryan Meyer, Tina Thompson, Eric Prise, Mike Murray and Brian Rice. 

Absent: Travis Scholze and John Glynn. Also present: Shane Rolff. 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

Motion by Meyer, second by Thompson to approve the meeting minutes for January 2024. All 
ayes. Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Public hearing opened at 5:31PM, Section 52-74 and 52-82(7)(e) and (7)(h), to consider amendments to 
Validity and Industrial and Agricultural uses. Rolff gave a brief overview of the ordinance amendment. 

Public hearing closed at 5:32PM. 

Motion by Thompson, second by Prise to approve the ordinance amendment as presented. All ayes. 
Motion carried.  

PUBLIC HEARING 

Public hearing opened at 5:33 PM, Section 52-231, to consider adding Temporary uses to Permits section 
in Airport regulations. Rolff gave a brief overview of ordinance amendments and how it will expedite the 
approve process for builder. Public hearing was closed at 5:34PM. 

Motion by Thompson, second by Rice to approve the ordinance amendment as presented. All ayes. 
Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Public hearing opened at 5:35 PM, Section 52-40, to consider amendments to Schedule of regulations. 

Rolff gave a brief overview of the changes. Public hearing was closed at 5:36 PM. 

Motion by Prise, second by Meyer to approve the ordinance amendment as presented. All ayes. Motion 
carried. 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

A. Review/Approval of Certified Survey Map (CSM) for City of Tomah, Description: part of outlet 
252 of the City of Tomah assessor's plat, and part of volume 7, certified survey maps, page 31 
(DOC.#388459), Monroe County records, all being located in the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of 
section 9, T17N-R1W, and being part of lot 1 of volume 9, certified survey maps, page 171 
(DOC.#432987), Monroe County records, located in and being part of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 
of section 8, T17N-R1W, City of Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin. 

Motion by Meyer, second by Prise to approve the CSM contingent upon “Town of Grand Chute” being 
changed to “City of Tomah”. All ayes. Motion carried. 

B. Discussion and Recommendation on a Site Plan for 1715 N Superior Ave 

Postponed as not all necessary documents were submitted. 

C. Discussion on 52-34(a)(3) Conditional Uses 

Rolff gave a brief description of the current ordinance and how it would allow farm animals in residential 
district. The amendment would remove farm animals from residential districts. Will bring back in 
amendment format at next meeting. 
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CITY OF TOMAH  
STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

March 18th, 2024 

Agenda Item:  Plan Commission recommends amending the current ordinance section 
52-40 Schedule of Regulations to correctly reflect the footnotes in the Schedule of 
Regulations table.

Summary and background information:  The footnotes currently listed below 
ordinance Section 52-40 are not all correctly listed in the table for reference.  The 
amendment is correcting this error for the purpose of clarity.  (See attached.)

3/12/24

Zoning Administrator Date

Recommendation:  The Plan Commission recommends amending the ordinance as proposed.
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Sec. 52-40. Schedule of regulations. 

Following is the schedule of regulations as they apply to each zoning district:  

SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS  

    Minimum Yard Requirements (Ft.)       
  Lot  

Requirements  
Principal Buildings  Accessory  

Buildings  
Maximum  
Building Height  

   

 Zone  Area 
in Sq. 
Ft.  

Frontage 
in Ft.  

Front  Each 
Side  

Rear  Each 
Side  

Rear  Stories  Feet  % Max. 
Lot 
Coverage  

Min. Lot 
Area Per 
Dwelling  

Use  

R-1 Residential  7,200  60  (h)  
25  

(c)  
10  

(i)  
30  

(c)  
3  

3 (g) 2  30  30  7,200  1-family dwelling  

R-2 Residential  7,200  60  (h)  
25  

(c), (j)  
10  

(i)  
30  

(c)  
3  

3 (g) 2  35  40  3,600  2-family dwelling  

R-3 Residential  7,200  60  (h)  
25  

(c), (j)  
10  

(i)  
20  

(c)  
3  

3 (g) 3  40  60  1,800  Multi-family dwelling  

B Business  (a)  
3,000  

20  None  (d)  
None  

(d)  
10  

None  10  3  45  95  —  General business  

B-2 Business  20,000  100  50  25  30  10  10  4  55 (k) 50  —  Highway business  
M-1 Industrial  20,000  100  25  (e)  

15  
(e)  
20  

10  10  3  45  50  (b)  Limited industrial  

B-1 Office Business  10,000  75  25  15  10  10  10  3  45  75  —  Office business  
R-6 Zero Lot Line  7,200  50  25  (c), (j)  

10  
30  (c)  

3  
3 (g) 2  30  40  3,600  Duplex; single family 

dwelling  
M-2 Industrial  20,000  100  25  (f)  

25  
(f)  
20  

10  10  3  45  60  (b)  General industrial  

M-3 Industrial  20,000  100  25  25  20  10  10  3  45  60  (b)  Highway industrial  
A-1 Agricultural  2 

acres  
100  100  50  50  50  50  —  50 (k) —  —  Agricultural  

C Conservancy  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  2  30  —  —  Parks & recreation  
I Institutional  5,000  50  5  5  5  3  10  —  60 (k) —  —  Hospitals, schools, 

government, churches  
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(a) Shopping centers require a minimum of four acres, minimum frontage 300 feet, maximum height 35 feet, front yard 100 feet, rear 40 feet and side 
40 feet.  

(b) Dwelling units not permitted except for watchman's/caretaker's quarters, not for rental.  

(c) Minimum side yard for street side of corner lot, 15 feet.  

(d) Minimum side or rear yard when abutting a residential district is 15 feet.  

(e) Minimum side or rear yard when abutting a residential district must be 50 feet.  

(f) Minimum side or rear yard when abutting a residential district must be 100 feet.  

(g) Accessory buildings must be placed in the rear yard or conform to the yard requirements of a principal building.  

(h) Front yards. On every lot in a residential district, and every existing residence in the business district, there shall be a front yard having a depth of 
not less than 25 feet, provided that: Where lots comprising 40 percent or more of the frontage on one side of a block are developed with buildings, 
the required front yard depth shall be the average of the front yard depths of the two adjacent main buildings, or if there is only one adjacent main 
building, the front yard depth of said main building shall govern but shall not be less than ten feet in any case; provided further that this regulation 
shall not be so interpreted as to require a front yard depth of more than 25 feet in any case.  

(i) Rear yards. On every lot in a residential district and every existing residence in the business district there shall be a rear yard having a depth of not 
less than 20 percent of the depth of the lot, provided such rear yard shall not in any case be less than 15 feet in depth.  

(j) Zero feet on side of common wall with adjacent structure. Opposite interior side-yard setback shall be ten feet.  

(k) All structures exceeding three floor levels or a height above grade of 45 feet shall require approval from the City of Tomah Fire Departmednt.  

(Ord. No. 2008-07-08-D, §§ 4, 5, 7-8-2008; Ord. No. 2014-04-06-D, § 1, 4-8-2014; Ord. No. 2020-10-13-D , § 3, 10-13-2020; Ord. No. 2021-12-11-D , § 1, 12-21-
2021) 
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ORDINANCE NO.______________________________ 

Ordinance Amending Sections 52-40 of the City of Tomah 
Municipal Code 

The Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows: 
 

SECTION ONE: Section 52-40 of the City of Tomah Municipal Code is hereby amended to read as follows: 

Sec. 52-40. Schedule of regulations.  

Following is the schedule of regulations as they apply to each zoning district: 

SCHEDULE OF REGULATIONS 

    Minimum Yard Requirements (Ft.)       
  Lot  

Requirements  
Principal Buildings  Accessory  

Buildings  
Maximum  
Building Height  

   

 Zone  Area 
in Sq. 
Ft.  

Frontage 
in Ft.  

Front  Each 
Side  

Rear  Each 
Side  

Rear  Stories  Feet  % Max. 
Lot 
Covera
ge  

Min. Lot 
Area Per 
Dwelling  

Use  

R-1 
Residential  

7,200  60  (h)  
25  

(c)  
10  

(i)  
30  

(c)  
3  

3 (g) 2  30  30  7,200  1-family 
dwelling  

R-2 
Residential  

7,200  60  (h)  
25  

(c), (j)  
10  

(i)  
30  

(c)  
3  

3 (g) 2  35  40  3,600  2-family 
dwelling  

R-3 
Residential  

7,200  60  (h)  
25  

(c), (j)  
10  

(i)  
20  

(c)  
3  

3 (g) 3  40  60  1,800  Multi-family 
dwelling  

B Business  (a)  
3,000  

20  None  (d)  
None  

(d)  
10  

Non
e  

10  3  45  95  —  General 
business  

B-2 Business  20,000  100  50  25  30  10  10  4  55 
(k) 

50  —  Highway 
business  

M-1 Industrial  20,000  100  25  (e)  
15  

(e)  
20  

10  10  3  45  50  (b)  Limited 
industrial  

B-1 Office 
Business  

10,000  75  25  15  10  10  10  3  45  75  —  Office 
business  

R-6 Zero Lot 
Line  

7,200  50  25  (c), (j)  
10  

30  (c)  
3  

3 (g) 2  30  40  3,600  Duplex; 
single family 
dwelling  

M-2 Industrial  20,000  100  25  (f)  
25  

(f)  
20  

10  10  3  45  60  (b)  General 
industrial  

M-3 Industrial  20,000  100  25  25  20  10  10  3  45  60  (b)  Highway 
industrial  

A-1 
Agricultural  

2 
acres  

100  100  50  50  50  50  —  50 
(k) 

—  —  Agricultural  

C Conservancy  —  —  —  —  —  —  —  2  30  —  —  Parks & 
recreation  

I Institutional  5,000  50  5  5  5  3  10  —  60 
(k) 

—  —  Hospitals, 
schools, 
government
, churches  

(a) Shopping centers require a minimum of four acres, minimum frontage 300 feet, maximum height 35 feet, front yard 100 
feet, rear 40 feet and side 40 feet.  

(b) Dwelling units not permitted except for watchman's/caretaker's quarters, not for rental.  

(c) Minimum side yard for street side of corner lot, 15 feet.  

(d) Minimum side or rear yard when abutting a residential district is 15 feet.  
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(e) Minimum side or rear yard when abutting a residential district must be 50 feet.  

(f) Minimum side or rear yard when abutting a residential district must be 100 feet.  

(g) Accessory buildings must be placed in the rear yard or conform to the yard requirements of a principal building.  

(h) Front yards. On every lot in a residential district, and every existing residence in the business district, there shall be a 
front yard having a depth of not less than 25 feet, provided that: Where lots comprising 40 percent or more of the 
frontage on one side of a block are developed with buildings, the required front yard depth shall be the average of the 
front yard depths of the two adjacent main buildings, or if there is only one adjacent main building, the front yard depth 
of said main building shall govern but shall not be less than ten feet in any case; provided further that this regulation 
shall not be so interpreted as to require a front yard depth of more than 25 feet in any case.  

(i) Rear yards. On every lot in a residential district and every existing residence in the business district there shall be a rear 
yard having a depth of not less than 20 percent of the depth of the lot, provided such rear yard shall not in any case be 
less than 15 feet in depth.  

(j) Zero feet on side of common wall with adjacent structure. Opposite interior side-yard setback shall be ten feet.  

(k) All structures exceeding three floor levels or a height above grade of 45 feet shall require approval from the City of 
Tomah Fire Department.  

 

SECTION TWO: All ordinances in conflict with the foregoing are hereby repealed. 

 
SECTION THREE:  This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication. 
 
 
 

 
 
_________________________________ 

        Michael Murray, Mayor 
ATTEST: 

 
__________________________________ 
Rebecca Weyer, City Clerk 
 

READ: 

PASSED: 

PUBLISHED: 

121.
78

Item 16.



MINUTES FOR PLANNING COMMISSION 
 

A Planning Commission was held on Thursday, February 22, 2024 at 5:30 PM in the Council 
Chambers at City Hall, 819 Superior Avenue, Tomah, WI. 

 
Meeting was called to order at 5:30 PM by Mike Murray. 

 

ROLL CALL 

Present: Bryan Meyer, Tina Thompson, Eric Prise, Mike Murray and Brian Rice. 

Absent: Travis Scholze and John Glynn. Also present: Shane Rolff. 

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES 

Motion by Meyer, second by Thompson to approve the meeting minutes for January 2024. All 
ayes. Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Public hearing opened at 5:31PM, Section 52-74 and 52-82(7)(e) and (7)(h), to consider amendments to 
Validity and Industrial and Agricultural uses. Rolff gave a brief overview of the ordinance amendment. 

Public hearing closed at 5:32PM. 

Motion by Thompson, second by Prise to approve the ordinance amendment as presented. All ayes. 
Motion carried.  

PUBLIC HEARING 

Public hearing opened at 5:33 PM, Section 52-231, to consider adding Temporary uses to Permits section 
in Airport regulations. Rolff gave a brief overview of ordinance amendments and how it will expedite the 
approve process for builder. Public hearing was closed at 5:34PM. 

Motion by Thompson, second by Rice to approve the ordinance amendment as presented. All ayes. 
Motion carried. 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Public hearing opened at 5:35 PM, Section 52-40, to consider amendments to Schedule of regulations. 

Rolff gave a brief overview of the changes. Public hearing was closed at 5:36 PM. 

Motion by Prise, second by Meyer to approve the ordinance amendment as presented. All ayes. Motion 
carried. 

DISCUSSION ITEMS 

A. Review/Approval of Certified Survey Map (CSM) for City of Tomah, Description: part of outlet 
252 of the City of Tomah assessor's plat, and part of volume 7, certified survey maps, page 31 
(DOC.#388459), Monroe County records, all being located in the NW 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of 
section 9, T17N-R1W, and being part of lot 1 of volume 9, certified survey maps, page 171 
(DOC.#432987), Monroe County records, located in and being part of the NE 1/4 of the NE 1/4 
of section 8, T17N-R1W, City of Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin. 

Motion by Meyer, second by Prise to approve the CSM contingent upon “Town of Grand Chute” being 
changed to “City of Tomah”. All ayes. Motion carried. 

B. Discussion and Recommendation on a Site Plan for 1715 N Superior Ave 

Postponed as not all necessary documents were submitted. 

C. Discussion on 52-34(a)(3) Conditional Uses 

Rolff gave a brief description of the current ordinance and how it would allow farm animals in residential 
district. The amendment would remove farm animals from residential districts. Will bring back in 
amendment format at next meeting. 
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1.  Pre‐Paid Checks: 2024 $4,023,759.85 Check #'s: 144342 144371

144396 144500

2.  Payroll: $288,401.85 Dir Dep #'s: 9301862 9302118

3.  Wire/ACH Transfers: $935,755.67

4.  Invoices: $12,517.91

     Total: $5,260,435.28

Mayor

Clerk

Requested by:  

Submitted by:  

March 18, 2024

Committee of the Whole

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING

PAYMENT OF MONTHLY BILLS

RESOLUTION NO :_________________________

     Be it resolved by the Common Council of the City of Tomah that the Committee of the Whole has reviewed the 

monthly bills and recommends the City Council approve said bills as follows:

Finance Department

80

Item 17.



CITY OF TOMAH Payment Approval Report - For Council Approval Page:     1

Report dates: 5/13/2020-3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  03:20PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date GL Account and Title Net Date Paid

Invoice Amount

ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER

27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 10078/4 10078/4 03/20/2024 01-53311-3508  HWY/ST MAINT R&M -  435.68

27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 58153/3 58153/3 03/20/2024 01-53311-3500  GENERAL HWY/ST RE 86.94

          Total ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER: 522.62

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC

96 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 85264605 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 03/06/2024 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  129.86

          Total BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC: 129.86

CONSOLIDATED ENERGY COMPANY

436 CONSOLIDATED ENERGY COM 121 02.24 121 02.24 03/20/2024 01-53311-3401  HWY/ST MAINT OP SU 70.12

          Total CONSOLIDATED ENERGY COMPANY: 70.12

DON'S PLUMBING SERVICE INC

205 DON'S PLUMBING SERVICE INC S19724 S19724 03/20/2024 01-51600-3500  GENERAL BLDGS REP 1,094.00

          Total DON'S PLUMBING SERVICE INC: 1,094.00

EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC

216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2620934 MEDICAL SUPPLIES 03/06/2024 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  645.70

          Total EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODUCTS INC: 645.70

HEATHER MINOR

2538 HEATHER MINOR FEBRUARY 24 FEBRUARY 2024 03/20/2024 10-55110-2900  LIBRARY SERVICE CO 752.00

          Total HEATHER MINOR: 752.00

QUILL CORPORATION

538 QUILL CORPORATION 37385055 BROWN PT REFILL 03/06/2024 03-52300-3400  AMBULANCE OPERATI 226.98

          Total QUILL CORPORATION: 226.98

SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC

577 SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP I 76038 MARCH  76038 MARCH 24 03/20/2024 01-21530  LIFE INSURANCE PAYABLE 278.68
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CITY OF TOMAH Payment Approval Report - For Council Approval Page:     2

Report dates: 5/13/2020-3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  03:20PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date GL Account and Title Net Date Paid

Invoice Amount

          Total SECURIAN FINANCIAL GROUP INC: 278.68

TAPCO

611 TAPCO I773863 I773863 03/20/2024 01-53311-3405  HWY/ST MAINT OP SU 6,487.73

          Total TAPCO: 6,487.73

TELEFLEX LLC

1732 TELEFLEX LLC 9508109969 EZ IO 15MM NEEDLE SET 03/06/2024 03-52300-3402  AMBULANCE OPER -  677.50

          Total TELEFLEX LLC: 677.50

TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION

2350 TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION #3007751405 SC 3-1-24 TO 5-31-24 03/01/2024 01-52100-3550  LAW ENFORCE BUILDI 633.10

          Total TK ELEVATOR CORPORATION: 633.10

TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILITY

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2050.00 03.24 2050.00 02.24 03/20/2024 01-53311-2220  HWY/ST MAINT UTIL- W 105.87

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2067.00 03.24 2067.00 03.24 03/20/2024 01-51600-2220  GENERAL BLDGS UTIL 235.25

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2263.01  03.24 2263.01 02.24 03/20/2024 01-53311-2220  HWY/ST MAINT UTIL- W 63.79

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2541.00 03.24 2541.00 03.24 03/20/2024 01-53311-2220  HWY/ST MAINT UTIL- W 22.60

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 2901.02 03.24 2901.02 03/20/2024 01-53510-2220  AIRPORT UTIL-W&S 24.54

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3581.00 02.24 WATER & SEWER 03/06/2024 03-52300-2220  AMBULANCE UTIL-W& 189.07

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3581.00 02.24 WATER & SEWER 03/06/2024 01-52200-2220  FIRE PROTECTION UT 47.27

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 5403.01 02.24 5403.01 02.24 03/20/2024 12-55500-2220  SR & DISAB UTIL-W&S 77.14

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 67101.01 02.24 67101.01 02.24 03/20/2024 12-55500-2220  SR & DISAB UTIL-W&S 45.58

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 854.01 03.24 854.01 03.24 03/20/2024 01-53311-2220  HWY/ST MAINT UTIL- W 22.60

658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 967.01 2.24 967.01 02.24 03/20/2024 01-53311-2220  HWY/ST MAINT UTIL- W 24.54

          Total TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILITY: 858.25

TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN

665 TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLA 603530120749 6035301207491901 03/20/2024 01-53311-3408  HWY/ST MAINT OP SU 3.37

          Total TRACTOR SUPPLY CREDIT PLAN: 3.37

WISCONSIN METAL SALES INC

768 WISCONSIN METAL SALES INC 465847 465847 03/20/2024 01-51600-3500  GENERAL BLDGS REP 138.00
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CITY OF TOMAH Payment Approval Report - For Council Approval Page:     3

Report dates: 5/13/2020-3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  03:20PM

Vendor Vendor Name Invoice Number Description Invoice Date GL Account and Title Net Date Paid

Invoice Amount

          Total WISCONSIN METAL SALES INC: 138.00

          Grand Totals:  12,517.91

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________     Murray, Mike

City Council:   ______________________________________________________     Glynn, John

                       ______________________________________________________     Pater, Nellie

                       ______________________________________________________     Peterson, Dean

                       ______________________________________________________     Kiefer, Lamont

                       ______________________________________________________     Scholze, Travis

                       ______________________________________________________     Hart, Nicole

                       ______________________________________________________     Yarrington, Richard

                       ______________________________________________________     Zabinski, Shawn
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CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 12/4/2020 - 3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  04:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

144342

02/24 02/15/2024 144342 2410 ACE HARDWARE (AMBULANCE 619392 1 03-52300-3400 .00 37.99 37.99

          Total 144342: .00 37.99

144343

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619102 1 01-57220-8300 .00 996.00 996.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619263 1 01-57220-8300 .00 59.99 59.99

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619322 1 01-52200-3400 .00 84.98 84.98

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619352 1 01-52200-3400 .00 5.36 5.36

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619477 1 01-52200-3400 .00 9.59 9.59

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619505 1 01-52200-3400 .00 9.68 9.68

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619536 1 01-52200-3400 .00 13.58 13.58

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619551 1 01-52200-3400 .00 3.60 3.60

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619592 1 01-52200-3400 .00 5.18 5.18

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619654 1 01-52200-3400 .00 8.99 8.99

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619727 1 01-57220-8300 .00 270.99 270.99

02/24 02/15/2024 144343 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619810 1 01-52200-3400 .00 3.99 3.99

          Total 144343: .00 1,471.93

144344

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619139 1 01-55200-3400 .00 2,268.99 2,268.99

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619148 1 01-55200-3400 .00 112.32 112.32

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619216 1 01-55200-3400 .00 6.59 6.59

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619290 1 01-55200-3400 .00 139.98 139.98

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619315 1 01-55200-3400 .00 104.74 104.74

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619482 1 01-55200-3400 .00 9.18 9.18

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619491 1 01-55200-3400 .00 52.97 52.97

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619548 1 01-55401-3400 .00 18.36 18.36

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619588 1 01-55200-3400 .00 34.56 34.56

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619671 1 01-55200-3400 .00 86.52 86.52

02/24 02/15/2024 144344 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619802 1 01-55200-3400 .00 19.77 19.77

          Total 144344: .00 2,853.98

144345

02/24 02/15/2024 144345 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 9964/4 1 01-53311-3508 .00 3,024.34 3,024.34

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 12/4/2020 - 3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  04:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

          Total 144345: .00 3,024.34

144346

02/24 02/15/2024 144346 2568 ALL AMERICAN LUMBER 2040001 - 00 1 08-57620-8200 .00 63,866.02 63,866.02

          Total 144346: .00 63,866.02

144347

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0108530000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 435.07 435.07

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0296130000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 28.31 28.31

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0305500000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 260.47 260.47

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0308030000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 63.67 63.67

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0448140000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 1,445.17 1,445.17

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0513010000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 19.17 19.17

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0698200000  1 02-56910-2210 .00 468.15 468.15

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0806110000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 167.76 167.76

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1025100000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 63.58 63.58

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1392750000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 19.00 19.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1424240000  1 10-55110-2210 .00 730.87 730.87

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2131000000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 22.96 22.96

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2243740000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 19.00 19.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2940650000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 368.55 368.55

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3229430000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 19.17 19.17

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3674180423  1 01-55401-2210 .00 38.34 38.34

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3716320000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 22.85 22.85

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3781840000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 211.63 211.63

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3966840000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 246.03 246.03

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4309800000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 111.09 111.09

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4452240000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 90.37 90.37

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4498340000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 17.44 17.44

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4849750000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 933.21 933.21

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5096920000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 55.14 55.14

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5122340000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 167.67 167.67

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5243440000  1 01-51600-2210 .00 1,136.78 1,136.78

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5276700000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 28.50 28.50

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5303120000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 40.02 40.02

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5305120000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 17.27 17.27

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5400530000 1 01-55401-2210 .00 28.50 28.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5491010000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 22.82 22.82

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5563800000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 28.50 28.50

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5582240000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 30.95 30.95

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5683030000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 19.53 19.53

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5730840000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 60.69 60.69

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5817900000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 74.32 74.32

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6198210000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 18.38 18.38

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6301650000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 17.27 17.27

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6426740000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 17.84 17.84

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6721900000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 17.44 17.44

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6960540000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 17.27 17.27

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7127140000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 203.18 203.18

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7132920000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 31.96 31.96

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7312600000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 34.06 34.06

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7625640000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 35.87 35.87

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7699530000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 47.92 47.92

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7845440000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 15.32 15.32

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 789520000 0 1 01-55200-2210 .00 18.80 18.80

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7906820000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 28.04 28.04

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7916150000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 312.12 312.12

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 8098330000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 59.38 59.38

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 8270300000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 19.00 19.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 8935750000  1 01-55401-2210 .00 34.52 34.52

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9101020000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 112.46 112.46

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9361920000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 39.03 39.03

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9589110000  1 01-55200-2210 .00 17.27 17.27

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9924620000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 186.55 186.55

02/24 02/15/2024 144347 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL ACCT #1822 1 01-52100-2210 .00 16.82 16.82

          Total 144347: .00 8,813.05

144348

02/24 02/15/2024 144348 218 BAUMGART, EMIL FEB 2024 1 01-52400-2100 .00 500.00 500.00

          Total 144348: .00 500.00

144349

02/24 02/15/2024 144349 29 CULLIGAN 5880975561 1 01-51600-3400 .00 20.20 20.20

02/24 02/15/2024 144349 29 CULLIGAN 5881001809 1 01-55402-3400 .00 13.55 13.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144349: .00 33.75

144350

02/24 02/15/2024 144350 1280 DIRECTV 013901916X 1 01-55401-3400 .00 81.08 81.08

          Total 144350: .00 81.08

144351

02/24 02/15/2024 144351 2597 ENTRANCE TECHNOLOGIES 1  53320 1 01-55401-3500 .00 608.39 608.39

          Total 144351: .00 608.39

144352

02/24 02/15/2024 144352 274 GERKE EXCAVATING INC PAYMENT #2 1 08-57620-8200 .00 686,013.67 686,013.67

          Total 144352: .00 686,013.67

144353

02/24 02/15/2024 144353 634 GREATER TOMAH AREA CHAM DECEMBER  1 16-21101 .00 26,632.70 26,632.70

          Total 144353: .00 26,632.70

144354

02/24 02/15/2024 144354 1401 HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 106225-000 1 01-55200-3500 .00 1,253.51 1,253.51

02/24 02/15/2024 144354 1401 HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 106225-001 1 01-55200-3500 .00 144.06 144.06

02/24 02/15/2024 144354 1401 HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 106314-000 1 01-55200-3500 .00 79.03 79.03

          Total 144354: .00 1,476.60

144355

02/24 02/15/2024 144355 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00349111 02. 1 01-55200-3400 .00 483.75 483.75

02/24 02/15/2024 144355 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00410435 02 1 01-53311-3401 .00 12,541.71 12,541.71

02/24 02/15/2024 144355 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT jan 24 1 01-52100-3400 .00 2,489.17 2,489.17

          Total 144355: .00 15,514.63

144356

02/24 02/15/2024 144356 1391 LOFFLER COMPANIES 4610345 1 01-51420-2900 .00 80.43 80.43

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144356: .00 80.43

144357

02/24 02/15/2024 144357 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 721400 02.2 1 01-55200-2230 .00 140.54 140.54

02/24 02/15/2024 144357 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 721400 02.2 2 01-55401-2230 .00 175.59 175.59

02/24 02/15/2024 144357 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 842100 02.2 1 10-55110-2900 .00 79.95 79.95

02/24 02/15/2024 144357 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 842100 02.2 2 10-55110-2230 .00 235.44 235.44

02/24 02/15/2024 144357 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 842100 02.2 3 10-55110-2900 .00 79.95 79.95

          Total 144357: .00 711.47

144358

02/24 02/15/2024 144358 1100 MCMASTER-CARR 21963007 1 01-53620-3500 .00 653.93 653.93

          Total 144358: .00 653.93

144359

02/24 02/15/2024 144359 444 MODERN DISPOSAL SYSTEMS  500,159982 1 01-53635-2900 .00 5,769.04 5,769.04

          Total 144359: .00 5,769.04

144360

02/24 02/15/2024 144360 454 MONROE CO TREASURER 02.2024 SET 1 09-24400 .00 1,074,261.40 1,074,261.40

          Total 144360: .00 1,074,261.40

144361

02/24 02/15/2024 144361 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE FEB 2024 1 01-51300-2100 .00 2,700.00 2,700.00

          Total 144361: .00 2,700.00

144362

02/24 02/15/2024 144362 550 REINDERS INC 6042880-00 1 01-55200-3500 .00 4,406.89 4,406.89

          Total 144362: .00 4,406.89

144363

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 1 03-52300-5100 .00 12,721.05 12,721.05

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 2 01-51932-5100 .00 5,248.75 5,248.75

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 3 02-56910-5100 .00 680.00 680.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 4 01-51931-5100 .00 10,631.80 10,631.80

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 5 10-55110-5100 .00 1,190.00 1,190.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 6 01-51938-5100 .00 20,692.40 20,692.40

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 7 16-56720-5100 .00 3,500.00 3,500.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 8 12-55500-5100 .00 600.00 600.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 9 03-52300-5140 .00 5,866.39 5,866.39

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 10 01-51938-5140 .00 16,234.88 16,234.88

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 11 01-51938-5140 .00 304.18 304.18

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 12 01-51938-5140 .00 2,391.58 2,391.58

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 13 01-51931-5140 .00 6,235.58 6,235.58

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 14 01-51932-5140 .00 18,165.39 18,165.39

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 15 01-15620 .00 1,653.85 1,653.85

02/24 02/15/2024 144363 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655 16 01-15610 .00 1,542.11 1,542.11

          Total 144363: .00 107,657.96

144364

02/24 02/15/2024 144364 594 ST. JOSEPH EQUIPMENT INC P79467 1 01-55200-3500 .00 186.33 186.33

          Total 144364: .00 186.33

144365

02/24 02/15/2024 144365 637 TOMAH AREA SCHOOL DISTRIC 02.2024 SET 1 09-24600 .00 1,492,334.41 1,492,334.41

          Total 144365: .00 1,492,334.41

144366

02/24 02/15/2024 144366 2598 TOMAH FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCI BOAT PURC 1 01-57220-8300 .00 4,525.00 4,525.00

02/24 02/15/2024 144366 2598 TOMAH FIREFIGHTERS ASSOCI BOAT PURC 2 02-57331-8300 .00 15,000.00 15,000.00

          Total 144366: .00 19,525.00

144367

02/24 02/15/2024 144367 1744 TOMAH HEALTH BLOOD DRA 1 01-52100-3400 .00 137.25 137.25

02/24 02/15/2024 144367 1744 TOMAH HEALTH PRE EMP S 1 01-52100-2100 .00 82.00 82.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144367: .00 219.25

144368

02/24 02/15/2024 144368 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3581.00 1.24 1 03-52300-2220 .00 180.66 180.66

02/24 02/15/2024 144368 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3581.00 1.24 2 01-52200-2220 .00 45.16 45.16

          Total 144368: .00 225.82

144369

02/24 02/15/2024 144369 708 WALMART STORES INC CASE 16-08 1 01-23301 .00 162.22 162.22

          Total 144369: .00 162.22

144370

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0401404176- 1 01-53311-2200 .00 268.08 268.08

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0701404176- 1 01-53311-2200 .00 852.66 852.66

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0706723812- 1 12-55500-2200 .00 87.72 87.72

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0708538032- 1 10-55110-2200 .00 379.17 379.17

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0715128126- 1 01-53311-2200 .00 1,167.02 1,167.02

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0717659443- 1 12-55500-2200 .00 469.77 469.77

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0718379081- 1 01-55402-2200 .00 180.64 180.64

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0735582192- 1 03-52300-2200 .00 1,588.64 1,588.64

02/24 02/15/2024 144370 721 WE ENERGIES 0735582192- 2 01-52200-2200 .00 680.84 680.84

          Total 144370: .00 5,674.54

144371

02/24 02/15/2024 144371 728 WESTERN TECHNICAL COLLEG 02.2024 SET 1 09-24600 .00 241,821.56 241,821.56

          Total 144371: .00 241,821.56

144396

02/24 02/22/2024 144396 2131 3RT NETWORKS 24038 1 01-51450-3100 .00 15.00 15.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144396 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34875 1 01-51450-2900 .00 82.98 82.98

          Total 144396: .00 97.98

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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144397

02/24 02/22/2024 144397 1144 ALADTEC INC INV0032808 1 03-52300-2900 .00 3,555.00 3,555.00

          Total 144397: .00 3,555.00

144398

02/24 02/22/2024 144398 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 1681000000  1 01-52900-2210 .00 19.49 19.49

02/24 02/22/2024 144398 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2447130000  1 12-55500-2210 .00 757.52 757.52

02/24 02/22/2024 144398 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3219500000  1 01-52100-2210 .00 1,431.91 1,431.91

02/24 02/22/2024 144398 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6619750000  1 12-55500-2210 .00 62.40 62.40

02/24 02/22/2024 144398 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7675010000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 254.72 254.72

02/24 02/22/2024 144398 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9815010000  1 12-55500-2210 .00 239.16 239.16

          Total 144398: .00 2,765.20

144399

02/24 02/22/2024 144399 2564 AMERICOLLECT INC. PP #4 - LAN 1 01-21590 .00 387.26 387.26

          Total 144399: .00 387.26

144400

02/24 02/22/2024 144400 2596 ATV/UTV RENEWAL PROCESSI 2024 RENE 1 01-52200-3400 .00 5.00 5.00

          Total 144400: .00 5.00

144401

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038023919 1 10-55110-3420 .00 164.51 164.51

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038023919 2 10-55110-3460 .00 86.51 86.51

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038025857 1 10-55110-3420 .00 18.59 18.59

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038025857 2 10-55110-3460 .00 20.75 20.75

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038044626 1 10-55110-3420 .00 59.22 59.22

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038044626 2 10-55110-3460 .00 62.60 62.60

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038067200 1 10-55110-3420 .00 137.60 137.60

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038067200 2 10-55110-3460 .00 34.52 34.52

02/24 02/22/2024 144401 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038075148 1 10-55110-3420 .00 300.79 300.79

          Total 144401: .00 885.09

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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144402

02/24 02/22/2024 144402 2600 BENJAMIN PARLOW REFUND TA 1 01-23301 .00 412.00 412.00

          Total 144402: .00 412.00

144403

02/24 02/22/2024 144403 2601 BICYCLING 0916962590 1 10-55110-3420 .00 15.00 15.00

          Total 144403: .00 15.00

144404

02/24 02/22/2024 144404 96 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 85241964 1 03-52300-3402 .00 290.46 290.46

02/24 02/22/2024 144404 96 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 85243339 1 03-52300-3402 .00 569.86 569.86

          Total 144404: .00 860.32

144405

02/24 02/22/2024 144405 2563 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 1715396010 1 12-55500-2240 .00 193.17 193.17

          Total 144405: .00 193.17

144406

02/24 02/22/2024 144406 2421 CLIFF'S AUTO UPHOLSTERY 660509 1 01-53311-3512 .00 390.00 390.00

          Total 144406: .00 390.00

144407

02/24 02/22/2024 144407 2432 CULPITT ROOFING, INC 3871 1 10-55110-3500 .00 700.00 700.00

          Total 144407: .00 700.00

144408

02/24 02/22/2024 144408 1336 DEROUSSEAU HEATING & COO 29072 1 10-55110-3500 .00 300.00 300.00

          Total 144408: .00 300.00

144409

02/24 02/22/2024 144409 1544 ELLIS, ROGER 03.29.24 MU 1 12-55500-3410 .00 100.00 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

92

Item 17.



CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     10

Check Issue Dates: 12/4/2020 - 3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  04:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

          Total 144409: .00 100.00

144410

02/24 02/22/2024 144410 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2615712 1 03-52300-3402 .00 792.20 792.20

02/24 02/22/2024 144410 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2616694 1 03-52300-3402 .00 693.06 693.06

          Total 144410: .00 1,485.26

144411

02/24 02/22/2024 144411 220 EO JOHNSON CO 1482192 1 10-55110-2900 .00 27.07 27.07

          Total 144411: .00 27.07

144412

02/24 02/22/2024 144412 2194 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIR 1281155594 1 01-53311-3502 .00 1,455.26 1,455.26

          Total 144412: .00 1,455.26

144413

02/24 02/22/2024 144413 354 JOHN SHUCK PLUMBING & REP 3613 1 10-55110-3500 .00 159.49 159.49

          Total 144413: .00 159.49

144414

02/24 02/22/2024 144414 396 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAG 1679640-202 1 03-52300-2900 .00 100.00 100.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144414 396 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAG 1679640-202 2 01-52100-2900 .00 100.00 100.00

          Total 144414: .00 200.00

144415

02/24 02/22/2024 144415 1757 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT LLC P32126 1 01-53620-3500 .00 769.15 769.15

          Total 144415: .00 769.15

144416

02/24 02/22/2024 144416 2396 Mark Adler 866257 1 08-57620-8200 .00 10,416.00 10,416.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144416: .00 10,416.00

144417

02/24 02/22/2024 144417 442 MISSISSIPPI WELDERS SUPPL 500728 1 03-52300-3400 .00 72.14 72.14

          Total 144417: .00 72.14

144418

02/24 02/22/2024 144418 443 MLJ LAWN MOWING & SNOW R 1842 1 01-53640-2900 .00 555.00 555.00

          Total 144418: .00 555.00

144419

02/24 02/22/2024 144419 454 MONROE CO TREASURER 2023 Envelo 1 01-51520-3400 .00 360.00 360.00

          Total 144419: .00 360.00

144420

02/24 02/22/2024 144420 2544 REI Engineering, Inc. 46651.1 1 08-57620-8200 .00 1,000.00 1,000.00

          Total 144420: .00 1,000.00

144421

02/24 02/22/2024 144421 1009 ROBARGE, ADAM WEMSA 1 03-52300-3350 .00 545.00 545.00

          Total 144421: .00 545.00

144422

02/24 02/22/2024 144422 2151 SINGIN "N" SWINGIN BAND 03.01.24 MU 1 12-55500-3410 .00 150.00 150.00

          Total 144422: .00 150.00

144423

02/24 02/22/2024 144423 2567 SPECTRUM INSURANCE GROU 11655.1 1 01-15620 .00 7.04 7.04

          Total 144423: .00 7.04

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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144424

02/24 02/22/2024 144424 1732 TELEFLEX LLC 9508006578 1 03-52300-3402 .00 677.50 677.50

          Total 144424: .00 677.50

144425

02/24 02/22/2024 144425 2572 TITAN PUBLIC SAFETY SOLUTI 5792 1 01-51200-2900 .00 3,422.00 3,422.00

          Total 144425: .00 3,422.00

144426

02/24 02/22/2024 144426 1744 TOMAH HEALTH 01292024 1 03-52300-2100 .00 31.00 31.00

          Total 144426: .00 31.00

144427

02/24 02/22/2024 144427 672 TRI-STATE BUSINESS MACHINE 593956 1 03-52300-2900 .00 114.40 114.40

          Total 144427: .00 114.40

144428

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0701203592- 1 01-53510-2200 .00 46.62 46.62

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0701377292- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 487.99 487.99

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0704935413- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 638.43 638.43

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0706515242- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 19.58 19.58

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0707349941- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 476.61 476.61

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0707713977- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 110.92 110.92

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0711622483- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 203.12 203.12

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0712259790- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 1,018.13 1,018.13

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0714123594- 1 01-51600-2200 .00 1,300.14 1,300.14

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0714229616- 1 01-55402-2200 .00 8.91 8.91

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0715711655- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 4,082.98 4,082.98

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0715807202- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 194.29 194.29

02/24 02/22/2024 144428 721 WE ENERGIES 0719795727- 1 01-55401-2200 .00 259.79 259.79

          Total 144428: .00 8,847.51

144429

02/24 02/22/2024 144429 749 WI SCTF PP #4 1 01-21590 .00 683.35 683.35

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144429: .00 683.35

144430

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34410 1 01-51450-2900 .00 30.00 30.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34528 1 08-57190-1140 .00 1,500.00 1,500.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34769 1 01-51450-2900 .00 1,620.00 1,620.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34769 2 01-51450-2900 .00 3,200.00 3,200.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34769 3 01-51450-2900 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34770 1 01-51450-2900 .00 84.00 84.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34923 1 01-51450-2900 .00 87.00 87.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34924 1 01-51450-2900 .00 3,350.00 3,350.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34924 2 01-51450-2900 .00 3,000.00 3,000.00

02/24 02/22/2024 144430 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW34924 3 01-51450-2900 .00 1,620.00 1,620.00

          Total 144430: .00 17,491.00

144431

03/24 03/07/2024 144431 2131 3RT NETWORKS CW35082 1 01-51450-2900 .00 432.00 432.00

          Total 144431: .00 432.00

144432

03/24 03/07/2024 144432 2602 ABBY VANS INC. 22679 1 11-53520-3400 .00 94,124.70 94,124.70

03/24 03/07/2024 144432 2602 ABBY VANS INC. 22679 2 11-46350 .00 16,340.50- 16,340.50-

          Total 144432: .00 77,784.20

144433

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619885 1 01-52200-3400 .00 9.68 9.68

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619949 1 01-52200-3400 .00 7.96 7.96

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 619996 1 01-52200-3400 .00 55.98 55.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 620037 1 01-52200-3400 .00 10.77 10.77

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 620090 1 01-52200-3400 .00 27.98 27.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 620220 1 01-52200-3400 .00 12.99 12.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 620436 1 01-52200-3400 .00 34.98 34.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144433 2346 ACE HARDWARE (FIRE) 620476 1 01-52200-3400 .00 6.18 6.18

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144433: .00 166.52

144434

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619872 1 01-55200-3400 .00 20.52 20.52

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619928 1 01-55401-3400 .00 8.73 8.73

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619931 1 01-55200-3400 .00 37.99 37.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 619962 1 01-55200-3400 .00 149.72 149.72

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620125 1 01-55200-3400 .00 20.16 20.16

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620133 1 01-55200-3400 .00 51.98 51.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620313 1 01-55200-3400 .00 150.99 150.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620326 1 01-55200-3400 .00 58.98 58.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620344 1 01-55200-3400 .00 84.51 84.51

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620364 1 01-55200-3400 .00 44.99 44.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144434 2340 ACE HARDWARE (PARKS) 620481 1 01-55200-3400 .00 91.56 91.56

          Total 144434: .00 720.13

144435

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619554 1 01-51600-3500 .00 64.94 64.94

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619681 1 01-51600-3500 .00 87.94 87.94

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619883 1 01-53311-3508 .00 256.54 256.54

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619896 1 01-53311-3508 .00 6.49 6.49

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619933 1 01-51600-3400 .00 52.67 52.67

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619945 1 01-53311-3408 .00 9.28 9.28

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 619991 1 01-53311-3508 .00 347.40 347.40

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620008 1 01-53311-3502 .00 27.54 27.54

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620035 1 01-53311-3408 .00 45.90 45.90

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620040 1 01-53311-3408 .00 2.38 2.38

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620048 1 01-53311-3508 .00 264.12 264.12

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620057 1 01-53311-3508 .00 47.83 47.83

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620155 1 01-53311-3508 .00 55.93 55.93

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620212 1 01-53620-3400 .00 15.28 15.28

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620219 1 01-53311-3508 .00 9.11 9.11

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620238 1 01-53311-3508 .00 45.58 45.58

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620247 1 01-53311-3408 .00 73.95 73.95

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620289 1 01-53311-3408 .00 39.98 39.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620318 1 01-53311-3502 .00 7.99 7.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620326 1 01-53311-3408 .00 41.96 41.96

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620328 1 01-53311-3508 .00 71.11 71.11

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620332 1 01-53311-3508 .00 14.31 14.31

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620340 1 01-53311-3508 .00 9.98 9.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620343 1 01-51600-3400 .00 39.98 39.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620362 1 01-53311-3408 .00 39.99 39.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620374 1 01-51600-3400 .00 5.99 5.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620442 1 01-53311-3508 .00 99.98 99.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620552 1 01-53311-3508 .00 156.93 156.93

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620559 1 01-53311-3508 .00 8.99- 8.99-

03/24 03/07/2024 144435 11 ACE HARDWARE (PUBLIC WOR 620570 1 01-53311-3502 .00 78.57 78.57

          Total 144435: .00 2,010.66

144436

03/24 03/07/2024 144436 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 445467/3 1 01-51600-3500 .00 69.88 69.88

03/24 03/07/2024 144436 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 57410/3 1 01-51600-3500 .00 6.49 6.49

03/24 03/07/2024 144436 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 57801/3 1 01-53311-3508 .00 35.49 35.49

03/24 03/07/2024 144436 27 ALL AMERICAN DO-IT CENTER 58094/3 1 01-53311-3508 .00 65.97 65.97

          Total 144436: .00 177.83

144437

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0305500000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 227.42 227.42

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 0698200000 1 02-56910-2210 .00 424.57 424.57

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 2940650000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 366.01 366.01

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 3716320000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 45.85 45.85

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 4498340000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 17.85 17.85

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5243440000  1 01-51600-2210 .00 1,138.29 1,138.29

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5303120000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 38.48 38.48

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 5683030000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 18.41 18.41

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6721900000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 17.85 17.85

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 6960540000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 17.98 17.98

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7132920000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 31.05 31.05

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7545230000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 8,531.00 8,531.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 7675010000  1 01-53510-2210 .00 227.93 227.93

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9361920000  1 01-53420-2900 .00 37.77 37.77

03/24 03/07/2024 144437 30 ALLIANT ENERGY/WPL 9924620000  1 01-53311-2210 .00 152.20 152.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144437: .00 11,292.66

144438

03/24 03/07/2024 144438 2403 ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL CON 173205 1 01-51530-2100 .00 3,877.03 3,877.03

          Total 144438: .00 3,877.03

144439

03/24 03/07/2024 144439 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522257297 1 03-52300-3500 .00 76.77 76.77

03/24 03/07/2024 144439 2344 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (FIRE) 522260925 1 01-52200-3400 .00 51.99 51.99

          Total 144439: .00 128.76

144440

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522259830 1 01-53311-3508 .00 89.97 89.97

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522259901 1 01-53311-3512 .00 47.27 47.27

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522259991 1 01-53311-3408 .00 12.99 12.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260056 1 01-53311-3408 .00 32.64 32.64

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260145 1 01-53311-3502 .00 81.45 81.45

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260276 1 01-53311-3408 .00 199.95 199.95

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260319 1 01-53311-3408 .00 17.99 17.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260322 1 01-53311-3512 .00 86.78 86.78

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260383 1 01-53311-3408 .00 37.33 37.33

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260460 1 01-53620-3500 .00 164.90 164.90

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260710 1 01-53620-3500 .00 130.04 130.04

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522260998 1 01-53311-3408 .00 2.99 2.99

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522261063 1 01-53311-3502 .00 249.58 249.58

03/24 03/07/2024 144440 2341 AUTO VALUE TOMAH (STREET) 522261703 1 01-53311-3408 .00 1,039.98 1,039.98

          Total 144440: .00 2,193.86

144441

03/24 03/07/2024 144441 69 BAKER & TAYLOR LLC 2038082570 1 10-55110-3460 .00 417.81 417.81

          Total 144441: .00 417.81

144442

03/24 03/07/2024 144442 218 BAUMGART, EMIL MARCH 202 1 01-52400-2100 .00 500.00 500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check

99

Item 17.



CITY OF TOMAH Check Register - Print Check Register - For Council Approval Page:     17

Check Issue Dates: 12/4/2020 - 3/12/2024 Mar 12, 2024  04:04PM

GL Check Check Vendor Invoice Invoice Invoice Discount Invoice Check

Period Issue Date Number Number Payee Number Sequence GL Account Taken Amount Amount

          Total 144442: .00 500.00

144443

03/24 03/07/2024 144443 81 BERNIE BUCHNER INC 883049 1 08-57210-8200 .00 5,240.76 5,240.76

          Total 144443: .00 5,240.76

144444

03/24 03/07/2024 144444 2177 BOGIE ENTERPRISES INC 24-0022901 1 01-53620-3500 .00 686.49 686.49

03/24 03/07/2024 144444 2177 BOGIE ENTERPRISES INC 24-0023049 1 01-53620-3500 .00 952.65 952.65

          Total 144444: .00 1,639.14

144445

03/24 03/07/2024 144445 96 BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC 85256086 1 03-52300-3402 .00 1,071.64 1,071.64

          Total 144445: .00 1,071.64

144446

03/24 03/07/2024 144446 2365 Brightspeed 301310967 2 1 01-52100-2230 .00 30.00 30.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144446 2365 Brightspeed 301313471 0 1 01-53510-2230 .00 34.32 34.32

03/24 03/07/2024 144446 2365 Brightspeed 301313476 0 1 02-56910-2230 .00 68.64 68.64

03/24 03/07/2024 144446 2365 Brightspeed 301313477 0 1 01-53311-2230 .00 141.27 141.27

03/24 03/07/2024 144446 2365 Brightspeed 301313478 1 01-55402-2230 .00 140.81 140.81

          Total 144446: .00 415.04

144447

03/24 03/07/2024 144447 2287 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES I 32110489 1 03-52300-2900 .00 73.00 73.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144447 2287 CANON FINANCIAL SERVICES I 32121857 1 01-51420-2900 .00 26.72 26.72

          Total 144447: .00 99.72

144448

03/24 03/07/2024 144448 2054 CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN LLP L241102312 1 01-51540-2100 .00 750.00 750.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144448 2054 CLIFTON LARSON ALLEN LLP L241102312 2 01-51540-2100 .00 37.50 37.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144448: .00 787.50

144449

03/24 03/07/2024 144449 1777 DELTA DENTAL 2106320 1 01-21597 .00 1,713.80 1,713.80

03/24 03/07/2024 144449 1777 DELTA DENTAL 2109401 1 01-21596 .00 725.10 725.10

          Total 144449: .00 2,438.90

144450

03/24 03/07/2024 144450 2536 EAGLE ENGRAVING INC. 2024-1845 1 01-52200-3400 .00 72.20 72.20

          Total 144450: .00 72.20

144451

03/24 03/07/2024 144451 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2618037 1 03-52300-3402 .00 255.60 255.60

03/24 03/07/2024 144451 216 EMERGENCY MEDICAL PRODU 2618921 1 03-52300-3402 .00 1,099.82 1,099.82

          Total 144451: .00 1,355.42

144452

03/24 03/07/2024 144452 220 EO JOHNSON CO #1470360 1 01-52100-2900 .00 103.97 103.97

03/24 03/07/2024 144452 220 EO JOHNSON CO INV1482192 1 10-55110-2900 .00 27.07 27.07

03/24 03/07/2024 144452 220 EO JOHNSON CO INV1483758 1 10-55110-2900 .00 86.00 86.00

          Total 144452: .00 217.04

144453

03/24 03/07/2024 144453 2605 EVELYN ALLEN CREDIT ON I 1 01-46430 .00 98.85 98.85

          Total 144453: .00 98.85

144454

03/24 03/07/2024 144454 255 FIRST SUPPLY LLC-LA CROSSE #3567052-00 1 01-52100-3550 .00 3.11 3.11

03/24 03/07/2024 144454 255 FIRST SUPPLY LLC-LA CROSSE #3568632-00 1 01-52100-3550 .00 97.08 97.08

          Total 144454: .00 100.19

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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144455

03/24 03/07/2024 144455 2604 GARY BENJAMIN OVERPAYM 1 03-13100 .00 121.16 121.16

          Total 144455: .00 121.16

144456

03/24 03/07/2024 144456 275 GHD SERVICES INC 340-0099736 1 01-53630-2100 .00 3,492.17 3,492.17

          Total 144456: .00 3,492.17

144457

03/24 03/07/2024 144457 2194 GOODYEAR COMMERCIAL TIR 128-1155650 1 01-53311-3501 .00 2,713.06 2,713.06

          Total 144457: .00 2,713.06

144458

03/24 03/07/2024 144458 287 GRAY ELECTRIC LLC I3093 1 12-55500-3500 .00 206.50 206.50

          Total 144458: .00 206.50

144459

03/24 03/07/2024 144459 634 GREATER TOMAH AREA CHAM 01.2024 1 16-21101 .00 20,880.08 20,880.08

          Total 144459: .00 20,880.08

144460

03/24 03/07/2024 144460 299 HAGEN SPORTS NETWORK MARCH 202 1 01-51100-3200 .00 375.00 375.00

          Total 144460: .00 375.00

144461

03/24 03/07/2024 144461 2574 HAMILTON MEDICAL INC 23315970 1 03-52300-3402 .00 1,013.07 1,013.07

          Total 144461: .00 1,013.07

144462

03/24 03/07/2024 144462 317 HOLIDAY WHOLESALE 1656272 1 01-51600-3400 .00 185.00 185.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144462: .00 185.00

144463

03/24 03/07/2024 144463 1401 HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 105837-000 1 01-55200-3500 .00 187.24 187.24

03/24 03/07/2024 144463 1401 HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 106148-000 1 01-55200-3500 .00 31.19 31.19

03/24 03/07/2024 144463 1401 HORST DISTRIBUTING INC 106175-000 1 01-55200-3500 .00 243.29 243.29

          Total 144463: .00 461.72

144464

03/24 03/07/2024 144464 324 IDSO'S 3546 1 01-53620-3502 .00 115.61 115.61

          Total 144464: .00 115.61

144465

03/24 03/07/2024 144465 2606 JENNY KASTEN-BELL OVERPAID T 1 01-45100 .00 25.00 25.00

          Total 144465: .00 25.00

144466

03/24 03/07/2024 144466 2373 Kathleen M. Roberts 1 HOUR MU 1 12-55500-3410 .00 150.00 150.00

          Total 144466: .00 150.00

144467

03/24 03/07/2024 144467 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00410435 03 1 01-53311-3401 .00 4,068.48 4,068.48

03/24 03/07/2024 144467 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00421945 02 1 03-52300-3401 .00 3,918.11 3,918.11

03/24 03/07/2024 144467 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT 00474557 02 1 01-52200-3400 .00 638.01 638.01

03/24 03/07/2024 144467 375 KWIK TRIP CREDIT DEPT FEB 2024 FU 1 01-52100-3400 .00 2,900.73 2,900.73

          Total 144467: .00 11,525.33

144468

03/24 03/07/2024 144468 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 86118 1 03-52300-3500 .00 141.60 141.60

03/24 03/07/2024 144468 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 86135 1 01-52200-3500 .00 597.58 597.58

03/24 03/07/2024 144468 387 LARKIN'S GMC INC 86142 1 01-52200-3500 .00 292.22 292.22

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144468: .00 1,031.40

144469

03/24 03/07/2024 144469 396 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA MANAG 13788284-20 1 01-52100-2900 .00 38.00 38.00

          Total 144469: .00 38.00

144470

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 1 01-52100-2230 .00 692.88 692.88

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 2 01-51200-2230 .00 57.82 57.82

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 3 01-51520-2230 .00 61.69 61.69

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 4 01-51415-2230 .00 15.22 15.22

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 5 01-51420-2230 .00 59.35 59.35

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 6 01-51100-2230 .00 15.22 15.22

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 7 01-51530-2230 .00 15.22 15.22

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 8 01-51410-2230 .00 25.95 25.95

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 9 01-52400-2230 .00 46.48 46.48

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 10 01-53100-2230 .00 59.58 59.58

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 11 01-15610 .00 29.84 29.84

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 12 01-15620 .00 46.14 46.14

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 13 01-55200-2230 .00 17.06 17.06

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 14 01-52100-2230 .00 175.00 175.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 15 01-51450-2900 .00 175.00 175.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 1 01-52100-2230 .00 693.96 693.96

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 2 01-51200-2230 .00 57.82 57.82

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 3 01-51520-2230 .00 61.32 61.32

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 4 01-51415-2230 .00 15.22 15.22

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 5 01-51420-2230 .00 57.83 57.83

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 6 01-51100-2230 .00 15.22 15.22

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 7 01-51530-2230 .00 15.22 15.22

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 8 01-51410-2230 .00 25.95 25.95

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 9 01-52400-2230 .00 47.61 47.61

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 10 01-53100-2230 .00 58.94 58.94

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 11 01-15610 .00 29.84 29.84

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 12 01-15620 .00 46.47 46.47

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 13 01-55200-2230 .00 16.82 16.82

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 14 01-52100-2230 .00 175.00 175.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 690500 03.2 15 01-51450-2900 .00 175.00 175.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 802300 03.2 1 03-52300-2230 .00 832.02 832.02

03/24 03/07/2024 144470 2328 LYNXX NETWORKS 809500 03.2 1 01-53311-2230 .00 100.76 100.76

          Total 144470: .00 3,917.45

144471

03/24 03/07/2024 144471 2396 Mark Adler 866261 1 08-57620-8200 .00 1,294.00 1,294.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144471 2396 Mark Adler 866262 1 01-55200-3500 .00 156.00 156.00

          Total 144471: .00 1,450.00

144472

03/24 03/07/2024 144472 1155 MARTEN'S FLOOR COVERING I 7474 1 01-55200-3400 .00 48.00 48.00

          Total 144472: .00 48.00

144473

03/24 03/07/2024 144473 2333 MAX ELECTRIC LLC 217 1 10-55110-3500 .00 2,097.11 2,097.11

          Total 144473: .00 2,097.11

144474

03/24 03/07/2024 144474 1100 MCMASTER-CARR 0229JKUBE 1 01-53620-3500 .00 353.02 353.02

          Total 144474: .00 353.02

144475

03/24 03/07/2024 144475 2124 MEDLINE INDUSTRIES, INC. 2308196891 1 03-52300-3402 .00 295.26 295.26

          Total 144475: .00 295.26

144476

03/24 03/07/2024 144476 441 MINUTEMAN PRESS OF TOMAH #31417 1 05-52110-3400 .00 120.00 120.00

          Total 144476: .00 120.00

144477

03/24 03/07/2024 144477 442 MISSISSIPPI WELDERS SUPPL 1727735 1 03-52300-3400 .00 11.60 11.60

03/24 03/07/2024 144477 442 MISSISSIPPI WELDERS SUPPL 500753 1 03-52300-3400 .00 103.55 103.55

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144477: .00 115.15

144478

03/24 03/07/2024 144478 460 MONROE CO REGISTER OF DE FILING FEE 1 08-57621-8200 .00 30.00 30.00

          Total 144478: .00 30.00

144479

03/24 03/07/2024 144479 454 MONROE CO TREASURER 02.2024 CO 1 01-24300 .00 1,660.96 1,660.96

          Total 144479: .00 1,660.96

144480

03/24 03/07/2024 144480 2117 PAUL SLOAN 2-22-24 LUN 1 01-52100-3400 .00 12.65 12.65

          Total 144480: .00 12.65

144481

03/24 03/07/2024 144481 469 PENNY J. PRECOUR ATTORNE MARCH 202 1 01-51300-2100 .00 2,700.00 2,700.00

          Total 144481: .00 2,700.00

144482

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 1 03-52300-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 2 03-52300-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 3 03-52300-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 4 03-52300-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 5 03-52300-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 6 01-53100-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 7 01-51200-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 8 10-55110-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 9 01-52100-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 10 01-52100-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 11 01-52100-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 12 01-15620 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 13 12-55500-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 14 01-51520-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 15 01-15610 .00 12.75 12.75

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 16 01-15610 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 17 01-52100-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

03/24 03/07/2024 144482 2607 POINT C HEALTH PCH851391 18 01-52400-1340 .00 12.75 12.75

          Total 144482: .00 229.50

144483

03/24 03/07/2024 144483 1390 PRECISE PLUMBING LLC 6752 1 01-51600-3400 .00 843.25 843.25

          Total 144483: .00 843.25

144484

03/24 03/07/2024 144484 538 QUILL CORPORATION 37075563 1 03-52300-3400 .00 185.96 185.96

03/24 03/07/2024 144484 538 QUILL CORPORATION 37291662 1 03-52300-3100 .00 322.97 322.97

03/24 03/07/2024 144484 538 QUILL CORPORATION 37292041 1 03-52300-3400 .00 121.78 121.78

03/24 03/07/2024 144484 538 QUILL CORPORATION 37312894 1 03-52300-3400 .00 28.34 28.34

          Total 144484: .00 659.05

144485

03/24 03/07/2024 144485 550 REINDERS INC 6045279-00 1 01-55200-3500 .00 585.39 585.39

          Total 144485: .00 585.39

144486

03/24 03/07/2024 144486 555 RICK'S CERTIFIED AUTO OF TO 79724 1 01-52200-3500 .00 36.08 36.08

          Total 144486: .00 36.08

144487

03/24 03/07/2024 144487 2603 ROBERT HELFRICH OVERPAYM 1 01-23301 .00 177.00 177.00

          Total 144487: .00 177.00

144488

03/24 03/07/2024 144488 599 STATE OF WISCONSIN-COURT 02.24 COUR 1 01-24240 .00 4,367.81 4,367.81

          Total 144488: .00 4,367.81

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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144489

03/24 03/07/2024 144489 2414 STEVE JORGENSEN 03.22.24 MU 1 12-55500-3410 .00 100.00 100.00

          Total 144489: .00 100.00

144490

03/24 03/07/2024 144490 603 STREICHERS INC #i1682540 1 01-52100-3400 .00 330.00 330.00

          Total 144490: .00 330.00

144491

03/24 03/07/2024 144491 1732 TELEFLEX LLC 9508064059 1 03-52300-3402 .00 59.50 59.50

          Total 144491: .00 59.50

144492

03/24 03/07/2024 144492 658 TOMAH WATER & SEWER UTILI 3330.00 2-24 1 01-52100-2220 .00 211.77 211.77

          Total 144492: .00 211.77

144493

03/24 03/07/2024 144493 660 TOMAH WELDING & STEEL SUP 22595 1 01-51600-3500 .00 38.00 38.00

          Total 144493: .00 38.00

144494

03/24 03/07/2024 144494 2366 Tower MRL LLC 995807 1 08-57140-8200 .00 9,750.00 9,750.00

          Total 144494: .00 9,750.00

144495

03/24 03/07/2024 144495 672 TRI-STATE BUSINESS MACHINE 594769 1 01-51200-2900 .00 23.00 23.00

          Total 144495: .00 23.00

144496

03/24 03/07/2024 144496 676 ULINE  INC 14988925 1 01-52200-3400 .00 159.41 159.41

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 144496: .00 159.41

144497

03/24 03/07/2024 144497 1828 UNITED HEALTHCARE REFUND 1 03-13100 .00 1,308.09 1,308.09

          Total 144497: .00 1,308.09

144498

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 1 01-56900-2100 .00 3,125.00 3,125.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 2 06-56700-2100 .00 300.00 300.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 3 06-56700-2100 .00 1,015.00 1,015.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 4 17-56700-2100 .00 177.50 177.50

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 5 14-56700-2100 .00 177.50 177.50

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 6 20-56700-2100 .00 177.50 177.50

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202401024 7 18-56700-2100 .00 177.50 177.50

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 1 01-56900-2100 .00 650.00 650.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 2 06-56700-2100 .00 300.00 300.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 3 06-56700-2100 .00 940.00 940.00

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 4 17-56700-2100 .00 633.12 633.12

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 5 14-56700-2100 .00 633.12 633.12

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 6 20-56700-2100 .00 633.13 633.13

03/24 03/07/2024 144498 2315 VANDEWALLE & ASSOCIATES 202402006 7 18-56700-2100 .00 633.13 633.13

          Total 144498: .00 9,572.50

144499

03/24 03/07/2024 144499 728 WESTERN TECHNICAL COLLEG IN14057 1 01-52200-3350 .00 164.95 164.95

          Total 144499: .00 164.95

144500

03/24 03/07/2024 144500 2599 WINONA CONTROLS 22879 1 08-57220-8200 .00 321.42 321.42

          Total 144500: .00 321.42

          Grand Totals:  .00 4,023,759.85

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item:   

Request for approval of lease agreement between the City of Tomah and the Tomah Public Housing 

authority at 107 E. Milwaukee St., and update of lease agreement for Anthony L. Damico at 109 E. 

Milwaukee St. 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

Fiscal Impact: 

Revenue of $750.00 per month for 107 E. Milwaukee St. and $690.00 per mon th for 109 E. Milwaukee 

St. 

Pam Buchda 

Pam Buchda, Senior and Disabled Services Center Director   Date 03/13/2024 

 

Committee:  Committee of the Whole and Common Council  

 

Meeting Date(s):  March 18 and 19, 2024 
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STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item: 

Temporary Class “B” license application by North American Squirrel Association (n.a.s.a.) 
to sell fermented malt beverages and wine at the Tom Wopat concert at Recreation Park 
on May 4, 2024.  

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

North American Squirrel Association has applied for a Temporary Class “B” License to 
sell fermented malt beverages and wine at the Tom Wopat Concert at recreation park. 

Fiscal Note: 

The revenue generated to the City of Tomah by issuance of this license is $10. 

Recommendation: 

It is requested that the Committee of the Whole review the application and make a 
recommendation for the Common Council to approve the temporary beer license for the 
North American Squirrel Association for its event on May 4, 2024 at Recreation Park. 

 

Respectfully submitted by: 
 
Becki Weyer 
 
 
Committee:  Committee of the Whole & Common Council  
 
Meeting Date: March 18 and 19, 2024 
 

127

Item 19.



10.00

128

Item 19.



STAFF COMMITTEE PREPARATION REPORT 

Agenda Item:   

Approval of amendment of Ordinance Amending Section 44-181 (1) Operation of ATVs and UTVs of 

the City of Tomah Municipal Code 

Summary and Background Information: 

(Appropriate Documentation Attached) 

In February 2024, the Committee of the Whole discussed the merits of making a change to the hours of 

operations for ATV/UTVs in the City of Tomah. Mike Harrison, President of Road Runners UTV Club 

spoke at the meeting with a request for consideration to amend the ordinance requirements of operating 

only during the hours of 5:00 a.m. – 10:00 p.m. Chief Holum explained the PD has not had issues with 

ATV’s UTVs and the change would have little to no impact on violations in the community. 

Fiscal Impact: 

None. 

Becki Weyer 

Becki Weyer, City Clerk   Date 03/14/2024 

 

Committee:  Committee of the Whole and Common Council  

 

Meeting Date(s):  March 18 and 19, 2024 

129

Item 20.



1 
 

ORDINANCE NO.______________________________ 

Ordinance Amending Section 

44-181 (1) Operation of ATVs and UTVs of the City of Tomah Municipal Code 

 

The Common Council of the City of Tomah, Monroe County, Wisconsin, do ordain as follows: 

 

SECTION ONE: Section (1) of 44-181 Operation of ATVS and UTVs is hereby amended to read as 

follows: 

(1) ATVs and UTVs may only be operated on approved ATV/UTV routes.  Provided, however, this 

section shall not apply to maintenance or emergency vehicles that are city or county owned.   

SECTION TWO:   All ordinances in conflict with the foregoing are hereby repealed. 

 

SECTION THREE: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication.  

 

                                                                       

      Michael Murray, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

 
_______________________                                

Rebecca Weyer, Clerk 

 

READ: 

PASSED: 

PUBLISHED:  
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